
41885  A TRIBUTE to the MEMORY of Rev. SAMUEL WALLACE CLARK. Boston: Printed by 
Damrell & Moore, 1847. 23 pages, 1p Appendix. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. VG. Born Hancock, 
NH, 1795, Dartmouth, 1823, Andover Theological Seminary, 1827, pastor, Congregational 
Church, Greenland, NH, 1829-1847.

$10.00

84737  BAKER BROOK BUNGALOWS, Route 302 (U.S. 10), Three miles east of Littleton, N.H., 
in the heart of the White Mountains. (Promotional booklet). No date, ca 1950? (16) pages. 
Halftones: cottages, interiors, floorplans. Stapled booklet, 4 x 5". Rubbed, VG. 

$10.00

38043  COLLECTION OF  100+ LETTERS CONCERNING INVESTMENTS to Samuel D. 
Downes, Treasurer, Francestown Savings Bank, Francestown, New Hampshire, 1877-98. 
Correspondents: W.B. Clark & Co, Investment Bankers, Minneapolis, Holland & Beasom, later 
George W. Holland, Financial Agents, Falls City, Neb, Investors Advisory Company, Kansas City, 
Security Trust Company, Grand Forks, N.D., J.K. Rochester, Insurance, Land & Loan Agent, 
Refrew, Ont, Richardson County Bank, Falls City, Neb, Nebraska Loan & Trust Company, 
Hastings, Neb, Winner Investment Company, Kansas City, Cowley County Treasurer, Winfield, 
KS, Jarvis, Conklin & Co, Loan Brokers, Kansas City, Fremont County, Wyoming, Treasurer, 
American Investment Company, Des Moines, IA, Sioux National Bank, Sioux City, IA, First 
National Bank, Larimore, D.T.,  First National Bank, St Joseph, MO, Continental National Bank, 
St Louis,  Des Moines National Bank, Des Moines, A.F. Powers & Co, Emigration, Land & 
Financial Agents, Winfield, KS. They discuss real estate loans, bonds, bank stock &c. Letters 
creased, some minor soiling, wear & tear, VG. 

$150.00

73911  KEENE: The GEM CITY of NEW HAMPSHIRE. Nineteen Hundred & Five. (Viewbook). 
W.S. Best Printing Co, Boston. (29) pages. Halftones: View from Beech Hill, Central Square, 
First Congregational Church, West Street, Main Street, Street Auction, Beaver Brook, St. 
Bernard Catholic Church, Thayer Public Library, Elliot Hospital, scenery. Stitched booklet, 5 x 7". 
Outer leaf bit rubbed, loose, VG. 

$15.00

82133  LEAVITT'S FARMER'S ALMANAC, & Miscellaneous Year Book, for the Year of Our Lord 
1865. No. LXIX. Concord: Edson C. Eastman, copyright 1864, John F. Brown. 46 pages, 2p 
advertisements, handbill for cookbook inserted at front. Seasonal engravings. 7.75 x 4.75", 
printed wrapper. Untrimmed. VG. 

$10.00

9212  LETTERS on CLOSE COMMUNION, Written by One, Who Was a Baptist. They were 
occasioned by a printed Circular in defense of Close Communion, received by mail from some 
persons unknown. Concord: Chadwick & Kimball, Printers, 1835. 22 pages. 7 x 4.5", stitched. 
VG. First published New-Hampshire Observer, rural youth in town without church, influence of 
itinerant Baptist, involvement & later detachment from Baptists. American Imprints 32589.

$15.00

39030  MUSEUM for YOUNG PEOPLE. (Part I): The Bijou Gift. Part II. Panorama of the East. 
Part III. Gems of Poetry for Girls and Boys. Part IV. Moral and Interesting Tales. Concord: 
Published by Merriam & Merrill, 1854. 24 pages per part. Many engravings. 7.5 x 5.5", red cloth, 
blind stamped boards, gold title in pictorial frame on upper board. Cover wormed, worn, faded, 
soiled, text shaken, toned, ink spots on lower endsheets, fair. Smithsonian Institute, Guide-
Posts, Tea, Bread-fruit, Caravansary, Mosque, Mecca, Palmyra, Palm Tree, May Day, Winter 
Sport, &c.

$35.00

84866  POLAR CAVES, Near Plymouth, N.H.: A White Mountains Wonder. America's Greatest 
Boulder Caverns! (Promotional booklet). No imprint, ca 1940? (16) pages. Halftones: parking, 
entrance souvenir shop, cave chambers, formations. 4.25 x 6", color printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

42298  RECITAL by the PUPILS of MISS HELEN E CRAM, Assisted by Miss Gertrude B. Goss, 
Soprano Soloist. In the Vestry of the Park Street Church, Saturday Evening, June 1, 1912. 
Program. The Webster Print, Laconia, N.H. 3 pages. 6 x 4.5", folded sheet. Creased, G. 

$8.00



37328  SACRED MELODIES for Conference and Prayer Meetings and for Social and Private 
Devotion. Second Edition - with Additions. Dover: Published by the Trustees of the Freewill 
Baptist Connection, 1838. Copyright 1836 by Wm. Burr. 192 pages. 5 x 3.25". sheep, gold spine 
fillets. Binding detached, soiled, corners bent, worn, fair. Not in American Imprints.

$50.00

98924  SOUVENIR of the WHITE MOUNTAINS. Chisholm Brothers, Portland, no date, ca 1885? 
12 panel accordion strip. Jacob's Ladder, Mount Washington Summit House, Signal Station, 
Observatory, Bourne, Hunter Monuments, Glen, Fabyan, Mt. Pleasant, Willey, Profile Houses, 
Crawford, Franconia Notches, Frankenstein Trestle, Flume, Profile, Mount Kearsarge, Glen-Ellis 
Falls. 6 x 5", cloth spine, gold stamped red boards. Minor cover edge wear, VG. 

$35.00

96574  SPALDING INN, Mountin View Road, Whitefield, N.H., For those who seek in a small inn 
the appointments and comfort of a large hotel. No date, ca 1930? 10.5 x 5.5", folding sheet. 
Halftones: inn, living room, sun porch; National Survey Improved Road Map of New England. 
Small stain, creased, VG. 

$15.00

55674  STEAMER MT. WASHINGTON. No imprint, ca 1920? (20) pages. Halftones: Steamer, 
Weirs, Endicott Rock, Bear Island, Alton Bay, Wolfeboro, Center Harbor, Long Island Landings; 
Lowney Chocolates advertisements; timetable. 3.5 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$25.00

31104  The CANTATA of JOSEPH, will be rendered in Costume, At Town Hall, Lisbon, N.H. on 
Friday & Saturday Evenings, February 18th & 19th, 1887, under the Direction of C.J. Kelsea. 
(Program). Lisbon: 'Index' Print, 1887. 10 pages. 8.5 x 5'', stitched. Toned, creased, G. 

$10.00

70580  The ERROR of CLOSE COMMUNION in the BAPTIST CHURCHES EXPOSED. And 
infant baptism, by sprinkling, vindicated; in three letters from a layman, to a Baptist minister. 
Second edition corrected by the author. New-Ipswich: Printed by S. Wilder, 1817. 88 pages. 4.5 x 
2.75", blue wrapper. Short wrap split, corners chipped, few small stains, rubbed, G. Shaw & 
Shoemaker 40764. Preface: Montpelier, Vt, Jan, 1811.

$75.00

55702  The REVISED STATUTES of the STATE of NEW HAMPSHIRE, Passed December 23, 
1842. To which are prefixed The Constitutions of the United States and State of New Hampshire. 
Published by Order of Legislature. Concord: Carroll & Baker, 1843. 555 and 87 pages. 9 x 6", 
sheep, gold lettered red spine label. Leather lightly rubbed, VG. Bookplate Greenleaf C. Bartlett 
(Derry lawyer); 'G.C. Bartlett, His Liber No. 8, March 21, 1849, $2.00' with marginal notes.

$75.00

95494  The SAINT-GAUDENS MEMORIAL, Cornish, New Hampshire. Post Office, Windsor, 
Vermont, no date, ca 1930? (16) pages, 2 handbills inserted. 8 halftones: portrait, house, 
studios, pergola, dining room, Temple, Roman Altar. 10 x 7.5", printed wrapper. VG. Soliciting 
contributions.

$35.00

67078 "Cymon". [Frederick Thomas Somerby?]. HITS and DASHES: or, A Medley of Sketches & 
Scraps, Touching People & Things. Whilom published in divers news-prints of the day. Boston: 
Redding & Co, 1852. Bazin & Chandler, Printers. 152 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", printed wrapper. Wrap 
bit soiled, rubbed, few edge chips, corners bent, VG. Wright, American Fiction 2283. Humorous 
anecdotes, much local color, Witchtrot, Quamphegan, Berwick, Tacnic, Lebanon, Sanford 
Corner, Maine, Dogtown, Plum Island, Byfield, Newburyport, Dover, Salmon Falls, Moose 
Mountain, New Hampshire, dialect, parsons, parsimony, cider & other beverages, witchcraft, 
superstition, spiritualism, Negroes, &c.

$25.00

8316 [Foster, Mrs. Hannah (Webster)]. The COQUETTE; or, The HISTORY of ELIZA 
WHARTON. A Novel: Founded on Fact. By a Lady of Massachusetts. Eleventh edition. Exeter: 
Published by Abel Brown, 1828. 264 pages. 5 x 3", leather. Worn, shaken, soiled, leaf torn, small 
loss, G. Wright, American Fiction, #991; American Imprints 33216.

$50.00



21135 1752-1901. RE-DEDICATION of the CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH, HAMPSTEAD, N.H. 
Sunday, Sept. 1, 1901. (Program). 4p. 16x12cm, folded. Creased, G. - {WITH} - Dedication of 
the Organ, September First, Nineteen Hundred and One, (Program), 4p, 22x14cm, folded, 
creased, G. - {WITH} - 1p mimeograph form letter, January 31, 1901, soliciting funds to help 
purchase new organ, 28x22cm, creased, G. - {WITH} - 1p printed form letter, September 25, 
1901, from Harriette E. Noyes, soliciting biographical information from 'members and friends of 
the Congregational Church in Hampstead' for a memorial, creased, VG. 4 items:

$12.00

73017 197th Coast Artillery (A.A.), New Hampshire National Guard. YEAR BOOK. 1929. 108 
pages. Portraits of officers, staff, instructors, batteries, encampments, drills, mess, many local 
advertisements. 10.5 x 8", color wrapper, coat of arms. Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, VG. Rosters, 
battery histories, anti-aircraft unit.

$75.00

82100 A. Deering, Superintending School Committee, Pittsfield, New Hampshire. ANNUAL 
REPORT of the SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE of the Town of PITTSFIELD, 1872-
73. F.G. Durgin Job Printer, Pittsfield, N.H., 1873. 9 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Creased, 
soiled, corners creased, G. 

$15.00

21435 A.H. Colby, Tilton, New Hampshire. (COLLECTION of FARM & TAX PAPERS). 1884-
1925. 1p ALS, Sept 27, 1884, Office of American Devon Record re: bull pedigree. 1p ALS & 3 1p 
ALS, August, 1890, from mother, wife, Hillside House, Campton Village, NH. 1p ALS, Feb 4, 
1891 & 1p ALS, Aug 16, 1892,  NH Experiment Station, re: milk samples. 4p ALS, Nov 9, 1892, 
Geo. C. Prouty, re: livestock for sale. MS receipt on letterhead, Dec 7, 1892, Shipman Engine 
Co, for 2 Atomizers, 1 spring. 1p TLS, Oct 8, 1894, Alfred W. Otis, Fruit & Produce Broker, re: 
apples. 1p ALS, Aug 7, 1896, Shipman Engine Co letterhead, re: running engine. 1p ALS, Nov 
1st, 1897, Maples Stock Farm, Waltham, re: livestock prices. Entry Blank, 12th Annual NH 
Grange State Fair, Tilton, September 14-6, 1897. 1p TLS, Mar 7, 1901, J.D. Tower & Bro, 
Mendota, IL, re: farm tools. 2 tickets, 1908, 1910 for Loads of Hay Weighed. Sept 30, 1910 
invoice from Winnepesaukee Telephone Co. Transfer Certificate for Guernsey, Feb 12, 1915. 1p 
TLS, November 19, 1925, Herrick-Merryman Sales Co, re: cattle shipment. 3 memo books, 
including 1892-3 engine records. Approx 100 printed tax receipt slips, A.H. Colby Collector, 
Tilton, NH, 1883-1892, some blank, most have MS name, amounts. Some items soiled, G. 

$75.00

98182 A.L. Lewis, Captain. UNITED STATES MAIL STEAMER "UNCLE SAM", Lake 
Winnipesaukee, New Hampshire. The Island Trip of Lake Winnipesaukee. No date, ca 1930? 
(20) pages. Halftones: boat, Endicott Rock, Woodmere, Appalachian Club Landings, Broads, 
Camp Idlewild, 2 'Trip Notes' blanks. 3.5 x 6", pictorial wrapper. VG. Only U.S. floating post office.

$25.00

43147 Aaron Young, Secretary, Editor. TRANSACTIONS of the NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE 
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, for the Year 1859, with Condensed Reports of County Societies. 
Manchester: Goodale & Farnsworth, (1860). Eighth Volume. 272 pages. Engraving of Black 
Hawk Horse "Paul", Nashua. 8.5 x 5.5", black cloth, gold title. Library bookplate & numbers, 
toned, minor edge wear, VG. Constitution, Officers, Tenth Annual Fair in Dover, Proceedings, 
Addresses, Premiums for Grain, Vegetables, Fruit, Dairy, Plowing, Livestock, Agricultural 
Implements, Carriages, Machinery, Copper & Iron Work, Hats, Furniture, Silverware, Shoes, 
Printing, Domestic Manufactures, Needle Work, Bread, Clothing, Pictures, Expenditures, &c.

$25.00

43148 Adams, James O., Secretary, editor. TRANSACTIONS OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE 
STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, for the Year 1856. With a Report of the Secretary, & 
Condensed Reports from the County Societies. Concord: Amos Hadley, State Printer, 1857. 364 
pages. 6 engravings of horses. 8.5 x 5.25", black cloth, gold title. Library plate & numbers, hinges 
pulled, text block bit loose, sewing tight, foxed, G. Officers, Constitution, Seventh Annual Fair, 
Concord, Address by George Perkins Marsh on European Agriculture, Exhibits, Premiums for 
Livestock, Farms, Plowing, Grain, Fruit, Vegetables, Butter, Cheese, Bread, Sugar, Honey, 
Wine, Millinery, Needle Work, Printing, Agricultural Implements, Machinery, Furniture, Harness, 
Cutlery, Pictures, Hair Work, Medicine, Chinese Sugar Cane, George H. Clarke, Habits of Honey 
Bee, Stock Horses, &c.

$25.00



33329 Aella Greene. HAPPY DAYS AT HAMPTON and Other Poems. Gill & Hayes, Springfield, 
1872. Copyright 1872. 98 pages. 7.5 x 5'', gold stamped green cloth. Tips worn, toned, VG. Civil 
War, General John Goodman, Captain Flint Sternman, Temperance, Thanksgiving, "Sam's" 
Paper ('weekly sheet'), Yankee Land, "River Road" (Boston to Hudson, to Methodistic camp, 
"tunnel route"), Factories, Barrington, Tilden, Passumpsic, Ammonoosuc, Israel's River.

$20.00

44582 Ainsworth, Lillian M. The CLUB and the NEWSPAPER. Manchester, NH: Granite State 
Press, December, 1927. (14) pages. Cartoon. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. Advising club women 
how to submit material to newspapers.

$8.00

80294 Allen Grand Lodge of Perfection, No. 1, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, Ancient Accepted 
Scottish Rite, Princes of Jerusalem. BY-LAWS of ALLEN GR. LODGE of PERFECTION, No. 1, 
Portsmouth, N.H., Under the C.C. of the Zenith, which answers to 43^ 4' 35" N.L. Adopted in the 
Fifth Hebrew Month Called Ab, in the Year 5602. Portsmouth, N.H.: (August 1842.), C.W. 
Brewster, Printer. 19 pages. 7.25 x 4.5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

80295 Allen Grand Lodge of Perfection, No. 1, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, Ancient Accepted 
Scottish Rite, Princes of Jerusalem. BY-LAWS of ALLEN GR. LODGE of PERFECTION, No. 1, 
Portsmouth, N.H., Under the C.C. of the Zenith, which answers to 43^ 4' 35" N.L. Adopted in the 
Fifth Hebrew Month Called Ab, in the Year 5602. Portsmouth, N.H.: (August 1842.), C.W. 
Brewster, Printer. 19 pages. 7.25 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Owner name, VG. 

$20.00

80296 Allen Grand Lodge of Perfection, No. 1, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, Ancient Accepted 
Scottish Rite, Princes of Jerusalem. BY-LAWS of ALLEN GR. LODGE of PERFECTION, No. 1, 
Portsmouth, N.H., Under the C.C. of the Zenith, which answers to 43^ 4' 35" N.L. Adopted in the 
Fifth Hebrew Month Called Ab, in the Year 5602. Portsmouth, N.H.: (August 1842.), C.W. 
Brewster, Printer. 19 pages. 7.25 x 4.5", printed wrapper. VG. Manuscript revisions: By-laws of 
Ineffable Gr. Lodge of Perfection, Revised 1850; text lined-out, updates in text & margins.

$25.00

79038 American Sunday-school Union, Philadelphia. JAMES FERGUSON; or, What Trying Will 
Do. No date, ca 1860. 16 pages. Engraved frontispiece. 4.25 x 2.75", printed wrapper, publisher 
advertisement. VG. James Ferguson, 1710-1776, Scottish astronomer, instrument & globe 
maker.

$20.00

17460 Appleton, Jesse, Congregational Minister in Hampton. A SERMON, Delivered at New-
Boston, N.H. February 26, 1806, at the Ordination of the Reverend Ephraim P. Bradford to the 
Pastoral Care of the Presbyterian Church and Society in that Place. Amherst, N.H.: Joseph 
Cushing, 1806. 32 pages. 8.5 x 5", disbound. Removed, library blindstamp, loose, G. Shaw & 
Shoemaker 9858.

$15.00

69188 Armstrong, John Borden. FACTORY UNDER the ELMS: A History of Harrisville, New 
Hampshire, 1774-1969. Second edition. North Andover: Museum of American Textile History, 
1985. xxxvi,320 pages. 40 illustrations, 6 maps. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. New. New preface chronicles 
closing of Cheshire Mills in 1969, creation of National Historic Landmark District.

$15.00

37965 Arranged by Mrs. Oliver W. Lull. SOLDIERS' MEMORIAL LIGHT and FOUNTAIN: 
Historical Sketch of the Rocks Around the Fountain. Milford, NH: Cabinet Book Print, 1900. 58 
pages, errata slip. 7 halftone plates: 'Lulwood', Milford, NH, metal figural fountain holding electric 
light, Rollo & Paul who turned on water & light, inscribed rocks at base from states, Mrs. Lull 
holding gigantic flag & banners. 8.5 x 6.25", gold stamped cloth. Cover heavily spotted, text G. 
Signed presentation. Dedicated on Milford's 100th Anniversary.

$20.00



68115 Atkinson Academy, Atkinson, New Hampshire, The Class of 1912. COMMENCEMENT 
EXERCISES, The Class of 1912, at Congregational Church, Friday Afternoon, June 14, 2:30 
o'clock. Order of Exercises. Goodrich Press, Atkinson. 4 pages. 5 x 4", color printed stiff paper. 
With: engraved invitation, 6.25 x 5"; A.A. Class Day Exercises, Thursday, June 13, program, 
printed slip, 8.5 x 5.5"; 2pp manuscript letter from Mary Ann Page to Rev. Mr. Driver, asking him 
to speak at commencement (he's listed on program). Creased, VG. 

$25.00

34397 Bell, Charles H. The BENCH and BAR of NEW HAMPSHIRE including Biographical 
Notices of Deceased Judges of the Highest Court, & Lawyers of the Province & State & a List of 
Those Now Living. Boston & NY: Houghton, Mifflin & Co, 1894. Copyright 1893. xvi,795 pages. 
10 x 6.5", cloth. Library marks, stained, tips frayed, hinges broken, fair. 

$25.00

61595 Bell, John J., Representative from Exeter. THE RAILROAD QUESTION. Speech in the 
House of Representatives in favor of the Hazen Bill, September 21, 1887. Concord: Republican 
Press Association, 1887. 23 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, torn, chipped, soiled, 
text toned, G. Duelling Hazen & Atherton Bills offered solutions to regulation & consolidation of 
railroad corporations operating in New Hampshire.

$10.00

98410 Bernard F. Chapman. HISTORY in a NUTSHELL: A Brief History of Lebanon, New 
Hampshire, 1761-1961. Lebanon Historical Society, copyright 1972. 32 pages. Map, thumbnail 
drawings. 5.5 x 4.25", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

92011 Bertha Niles Hodgson, '91, Compiler and Editor. The FOUNDING and DEVELOPMENT of 
SAINT MARY'S SCHOOL, New Hampshire Diocesan School for Girls, Concord, New Hampshire, 
1886-1935; A Historical Outline with Some Reminiscences and An Account of the Transplanting 
to Be Saint Mary's-in-the-Mountains, 1935-36. (44) pages. Founder William Woodruff Niles 
portrait, few halftones: school, students. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$20.00

34627 Board of Health of the State of New Hampshire. THIRD ANNUAL REPORT for the Year 
Ending April 30, 1884. Concord: Parsons B. Cogswell, 1884. 335 pages. Plans & drawings of 
unsanitary situations, sewer equipment. 9 x 6", cloth. Library marks, G. Reports on Typhoid 
Fever, Diptheria, Malaria, Drinking Water, Sewerage.

$20.00

34432 Board of Water Commissioners, Concord, New Hampshire. ELEVENTH ANNUAL 
REPORT of the BOARD of WATER COMMISSIONERS of CONCORD, N.H. to the City Council, 
for the Year Ending December 31, 1882. Concord: Republican Press Association, 1883. 14 
pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper, presentation slip. Slight crease, toned, G. Commissioners, 
Receipts, Expenditures, proposals, contracts, work completed.

$8.00

96207 Brackett & Shaw Company, Somersworth, New Hampshire. RELIANCE WATER, HEAT, 
POWER, LIGHT MACHINES. General Catalogue No. 1. No date, ca 1927. (64) pages. 
Illustrated: engines, boiler, sawing, woodworking machines, lawn mowers, hoes, silos, feed 
drum, mixers, hay press, thresher, pumps, water systems, sprayers, manure spreader, stone 
crusher, carriers, windmill, grinding mill, fruit press, cider mill, wood splitter. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. VG. 

$50.00

59458 Bradford, New Hampshire. PROCEEDINGS OF THE BRADFORD CENTENNIAL 
CELEBRATION at Bradford, Merrimack Co., N.H., On Tuesday September, 27, 1887. 
Incorporated September 27, 1787. Bradford: A.P. Howe & Son, 1887. 110 pages. 8.75x6", 
printed wrapper. Edges chipped, wrap toned, VG. Antiques Exhibition, Celebration Programme, 
Mrs. A.J. Hastings, Historical Reading, Addresses by Bainbridge Wadleigh, John Quincy Adams 
Brackett, Annette M.R. Cressy, Poem, Dr. Weston, Hills of South Bradford, Dinner Speeches, 
Letters from Former Residents.

$20.00



42225 Branch, Oliver E., Representative from Weare, New Hampshire. The RAILROAD 
QUESTION. Speech in the House of Representatives in favor of the Hazen Bill, September 13, 
1887. Concord: Republican Press Association, 1887. 55 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Upper wrap heavily stained, text toned, fair. Regarding state regulation of consolidated railroad 
companies.

$15.00

47464 Brewster Free Academy, Wolfeboro, New Hampshire. PRIZE SPEAKING, Monday 
Evening, June 21, 1920. (Program). Broadside, 7 x 4.5". Trifle creased, VG. 

$8.00

31539 Briggs, James F. SKETCH of GENERAL JAMES WILSON of NEW HAMPSHIRE. 
Manchester: Manchester Historic Association, 1902. 26 pages. 8 x 5.5'', printed wrapper. Lightly 
dampstained, few edge nicks, creases, toned, G. Middlebury 1820, state representative from 
Keene, Surveyor-General 1841-5, California 1850-67, state representative 1870-1.

$10.00

23247 Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen. PUBLIC 
UNION MEETING of RAILWAY ORGANIZATIONS Held at Concord, New Hampshire, February 
14, 1904. Order of Railway Conductors. Brotherhood of Railway Trainmen. Brotherhood of 
Railway Trackmen of America. Lowell: Lawler Printing Company, (1904). 36 pages. Portraits, 
photos of local landmarks, advertisements. 10.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Heavily chipped, soiled, 
lower wrap detached, fair. Teddy Roosevelt 1902 Chattanooga meeting remarks.

$20.00

72201 Brown, Clark, 1771-1817. The COVENANT of GOD'S MERCY MADE KNOWN to 
ABRAHAM, Ratified with Him, & the Consequent Duties Obligatory upon his Spiritual Seed: 
Illustrated in Two Discourses. Also, extracts from Mosheim's Ecclesiastical Hitory, relative to the 
origin of the sect, called Baptists. Keene, N.H. - Printed by John Prentiss, 1814. 60 pages. 7 x 4", 
blue wrapper. Fold nicked, rubbed, text clean, VG. Shaw & Shoemaker 31004. Delivered 
Warwick, Massachusetts & Swanzey & Sullivan, New Hampshire; questions validity of Baptists.

$50.00

82081 Brown, Francis, 1784-1820, President, Dartmouth College. A SERMON, Delivered at 
Concord, New-Hampshire, on the Evening of Wednesday, June 3, 1818, before the Convention 
of Congregational & Presbyterian Ministers in Said State. Concord: George Hough, June, 1818. 
25 pages. 9 x 5.5", stitched. Untrimmed. Edges chipped, outer sheets split, trifle soiled, G. Shaw, 
American Bibliography, 43454.

$15.00

39653 Bryant & Stratton Business College, Manchester, New Hampshire. GRADUATION 
EXERCISES, Odd Fellows Building, June 27th, 1913. Program. 4 pages. Officers, Graduates, 
Certificates. Folded sheet, 7x4". Creased, G. 

$8.00

82080 Buckminster, Joseph, 1751-1812, Pastor, First Church, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. A 
SERMON, Preached at Concord, Before the Ecclesiastical Convention of New-Hampshire, June 
5, 1799. Concord: George Hough, July - 1799. 31 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", stitched. Untrimmed. 
Lacking half-title leaf, few small holes title leaf, loss 1 character, overstitched, edge wear, soiled, 
G. Evans, American Bibliography, 35253.

$35.00

83360 Bureau of the Blind, Division of Welfare, State Board of Welfare & Relief, Concord, New 
Hampshire. NEW HAMPSHIRE INDUSTRIES for the BLIND. The Blind at Work. (Leaflet & price 
list). No date, ca 1920? (8) pages. Folded sheet, 5.5 x 3", small pictorial sticker tipped-on. VG. 
Home Visiting & Teaching, Products: Brooms, Brushes, Stools & Benches, Doormats, Chairs, 
Piano Tuning, Tennis Racquets, Dusters, Towels, Knitted face cloths, Bibs, Runners, Smocks, 
Aprons, Coat hangers, Shopping bags, Baskets.

$10.00

66046 Burton, Rev. Warren, Wilton, New Hampshire, 1800-1866; edited by Clifton Johnson, 
Hadley, Massachusetts. The DISTRICT SCHOOL AS IT WAS, by One Who Went to It. Boston: 
Lee & Shepard, 1897. xii,171 pages, (16)pp facsimiles of pages from old spellers. Illustrated. 
7.25 x 4.5", gold & green stamped grey cloth. Cover lightly soiled, rubbed, text trifle toned, G. 
Fictional description of New England school life first published in 1833.

$15.00



33342 Caldwell, William H. The GUERNSEY: A Portrayal of the Advancement of Guernsey 
Cattle in America. Peterborough: American Guernsey Cattle Club, 1941. 393 pages. 2 color 
plates, portraits, men, cattle, illustrations of shows, auctions, catalog, magazines, headquarters, 
Guernsey. 9 x 6'', embossed cloth. Edge damped, minor marginal damage, cloth rubbed, G. 

$15.00

59416 Canaan, New Hampshire. REPORT of the FINANCIAL AFFAIRS of the TOWN of 
CANAAN, including a Report from the Superintending School Committee, for the Year Ending 
March 1, 1881. East Canaan: Reporter Press, C.O. Barney, Printer, 1881. 20 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", 
stitched pamphlet. VG. 

$10.00

59417 Canaan, New Hampshire. REPORT of the FINANCIAL AFFAIRS of the TOWN of 
CANAAN, including a Report from the Superintending School Committee, for the Year Ending 
March 1, 1882. East Canaan: Reporter Press, C.O. Barney, Printer, 1882. (20) pages. 8.5 x 5.5", 
stitched pamphlet. VG. 

$10.00

47466 Carter, George C. INDUSTRIAL NEW HAMPSHIRE. Reprinted from "The Granite 
Monthly". Published through the cooperation of the New Hampshire State Publicity Bureau with 
the New Hampshire Manufacturers' Association. Manchester: Granite State Press, 1929. 47 
pages. Portrait of author. 10 x 7", stapled booklet. Edge nick, trifle toned, corner crease, VG. 
Signed presentation. Geographic overview.

$15.00

19596 Cathedral of the Pines, Rindge, New Hampshire. CATHEDRAL of the PINES: a place of 
worship for all people. Rindge, New Hampshire. (Souvenir viewbook). No date, ca 1950? 52 
pages. Many halftones, some color, of construction of shrine, details, services of many faiths, 
ceremonies. 9 x 6" printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

36862 Central Screw Company, Los Angeles, Chicago & Keene, New Hampshire. CENTRAL 
PACKAGED FASTENERS. Revised List Price Schedule H-1001, April, 1957. 24 pages, 4pp 
illustrated Slotted Wood Screws list & price sheet laid-in. Illustrations of color coded package 
labels, screws. 11 x 8.5", stapled pamphlet. Rubbed, VG. 

$12.00

92155 Chamber of Commerce, Lebanon, New Hampshire. LEBANON, NEW HAMPSHIRE. 
Lebanon - A Progressive Community. No imprint, post 1926 (text). (16) pages. Halftones: Town 
Hall, Mascoma, Crystal Lakes, Library, Stores, High School, Carter Community Building, Country 
Club, Links, Hotel Rogers. 6 x 3.5", stapled. Exterior bit soiled, VG. Location, beauty, schools, 
transportation, power, industry, labor, recreation, health, churches.

$15.00

33436 Charles B. Spofford, Compiler. The GRANTEES of CLAREMONT, N.H. Reprinted from 
'Granite Monthly.' also a chronological list of the town officers, Representatives, 1767-1893. 
Reprinted from 'The National Eagle.' No imprint, but ca 1894. 23 and (12) pages, first part 
stapled, second 3 folded sheets. 10 x 6.5'', printed wrapper. Wrap detached, edges chipped, G. 

$20.00

36746 Charles R. Corning; President Daniel Hall; Governor Henry B. Quinby; Architect Guy 
Lowell. DEDICATION of the BUILDING of the NEW HAMPSHIRE HISTORICAL SOCIETY. The 
Gift of Edward Tuck. Concord: Historical Society, 1912. 132 pages. 20 photoengraved views of 
exterior, entrance, library, stair case, tablets, rotunda, reading, lecture rooms, portraits. 12 x 9", 
gold stamped cloth, top edge gilt. Tips frayed, cloth bit soiled, library and donor bookplates, 
rubberstamp, bit shaken, G. History, construction, description, addresses, laying corner stone, 
banquet, members.

$25.00

75632 Charles Tilton, Editor. 175th ANNIVERSARY SOUVENIR. Old Home Day & High School 
Dedication, Salem, New Hampshire, August 29, 1925. The Beacon, Vol. 1, No. 5, August, 1925. 
56 pages, related news clippings inserted. Halftones: Schools, Police & Fire Departments, 
Woodbury Summer Home, Selectmen, Representatives, Rockingham Hotel, School Board, 
Pumping Station, Churches, Wheeler Dam, Soldiers Monument, Shadow Lake, advertisements, 
some illustrated. Program. 11.75 x 8.25", printed wrapper. Edge nicks, scuffed, toned, G. 

$25.00



91595 Charles W. Marshall, Joel H. Metcalf, Moses Clark, C.H. Burns, Ephraim Brown, Francis 
Ellingwood Abbot, A.A. Livermore, George A. Marden, I.W. Whiting, Frank G. Clark, et al. The 
CELEBRATION of the ONE HUNDRED and FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY of the SETTLEMENT of 
WILTON. Wilton, N.H., Sept. 12th, 1889. Gazette Book & Job Print, Nashua, 1889. 115 pages. 
Town hall view. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. VG. Parade, addresses, poems, 'Our Fathers', 
Ministry, Abiel Abbot, Antiquarian Room Exhibits, Concert, Menu, Business, Professional Men, 
Industries, Secret Societies, Churches, Library.

$35.00

42226 Chase, William, counsel for Concord Railroad Corporation. OPENING ARGUMENT 
Before the RAILROAD COMMITTEES of NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGISLATURE, Thursday, June 
23, 1887, In Opposition to the Passage of House Bill No. 28, entitled "An Act in Amendment of 
Chapter 100 of the Laws of 1883, entitled 'An Act Providing for the Establishment of Railroad 
Corporations by General Law.'" Also, the Testimony of Samuel Barrett Before Said Committee, 
Introduced in Opposition to Said Bill. No imprint. 22 pages, iv (Appendix). 8.75 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper. Wrap slightly soiled, corners bent, VG. 

$15.00

21268 Cheshire County, New Hampshire. REPORTS of the COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, 
COUNTY TREASURER, and OTHER OFFICERS of CHESHIRE COUNTY, for theYear Ending 
April 30, 1885.  Keene: Sentinel Printing Co, 1885. 61 pages. 9 x 5.5", removed. Lacking lower 
wrapper, tanned, G. 

$10.00

26809 Choate, Rufus. A DISCOURSE Delivered before the Faculty, Students, and Alunni of 
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, on the Day Preceding Commencement, July 27, 1853, 
Commemorative of Daniel Webster. Eighth thousand. Boston & Cambridge: James Munroe & 
Co, 1853. 88 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Lacking lower wrap, edges chipped, last page 
soiled, G. Choate - Dartmouth, 1819.

$15.00

32928 Clark, Rev D.W., editor. The LADIES' REPOSITORY: A Monthly Periodical, devoted to 
Literature & Religion. Volume XIX. Cincinnati: Swormstedt & Poe, &c, R.P. Thompson, Printer, 
1859. 762 pages. 11 portraits, 11 (of13) engraved plates. 10.75 x 7'', half leather, gilt spine, 
marbled paper boards, tipped-in receipt: William H. Fisk's Book Bindery, No. 4 Methodist Church, 
Manchester, NH, Received of S S Proctor, To be finished 1/2 Mo Marble, Price of Binding 125 & 
embossed stamp of Wm. H. Fisk's Bookstore, Manchester. Inner hinge broken, cover worn, 
lacking 2 plates, foxed, fair. Portrait & 4 page biography of Rev Francis Burns, Bishop of 
Methodist Episcopal Church in Africa, a native of Albany, 'thoroughly African in complexion', 
'given away' by parents at age 4 to Greene County farmer, tutored by Wm M'Lauren in Jewett, 
NY, to Liberia in 1834, ordained bishop 1858.

$50.00

31309 Cogswell, P.B. GLINTS from OVER the WATER. Concord: Published by the Author, 
printed by Republican Press Association, 1880. xii,443 pages. 9 x 6'', cloth, ticket of F.S. 
Crawford, Binder, Concord, NH. Tips frayed, cloth spotted & scuffed, text toned, hinges pulled, 
fair. Compilation of letters to Concord Daily Monitor & Independent Statesman during year in Old 
World. Not in Smith, Travellers Abroad.

$35.00

65038 Colby Academy, New London, New Hampshire. ANNUAL CATALOGUE of the Colby 
Academy, New London, N.H., 1905-1906. Fifty-third year. Boston: Sparrell Print, 1906. (48) 
pages. Halftones of campus, library, laboratory, quartette, commercial room, football, baseball, 
track & girls' basketball teams. 8.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Cover & edges bit soiled, VG. 
Calendar, officers, faculty, expenses, curriculum, students, sports, organizations.

$15.00

61519 Colby Academy, New London, New Hampshire. THE COLBY VOICE, Published monthly 
by the students. Vol. I, Nos. 1-5,7; Vol. II, Nos. 1-2,4; Vol. III, No. 8. October, 1922 - June, 1924. 
20-28 pages per issue. Editorials, Student Activities, Organizations, Athletics, Alumni & Town 
Notes, Exchanges, Jokes, Poems, Songs, Julia M. Gay Memorial, local advertisements. 9 x 6", 
printed wrappers. VG. 10 issues.

$25.00



22939 Colby, Benjamin. A GUIDE to HEALTH, being an Exposition of the Principles of the 
Thomsonian System of Practice, & their mode of application in the cure of every form of disease; 
embracing a concise view of the various theories of Ancient & modern practice. Second edition, 
enlarged & revised. Milford, N.H.: John Burns, 1845. 181 pages, 1p ad: 'Milford Thomsonian 
Depot. John Burns, Keeps Constantly on Hand for Sale an Extensive Stock of Genuine 
Thomsonian Medicines.' Frontispiece & 10 botanic plates. 7 x 4.5", rebacked leather. New cloth 
spine, leather worn & dry, corner nibbled, text lightly soiled, fair. See Cordasco, American 
Medical Imprints 0243 for 3d edition.

$75.00

39618 Conant High School, (Jaffrey, New Hampshire?). CLOSING EXERCISES, Friday, May 
2nd, at 7 1-2, P.M. Programme. No date, ca 1890? 8 x 5" printed slip. 12 Orations, Essays, 
Declamations & Songs by students. Short tear, bit creased, toned, G. 

$8.00

5523 Concord Public Library, Concord, New Hampshire; Rev. Augustus Woodbury, address; 
Abba Gould Woolson, poem, EXERCISES at the DEDICATION of the FOWLER LIBRARY 
BUILDING, Concord, New Hampshire, October 18, 1888. Concord: Republican Press 
Association, 1889. 84 pages. 9 x 6", cloth. VG. City & Library Officers, Historical & Descriptive 
Sketch of Building, Libraries in Concord.

$15.00

45957 Congregational Church, Durham, New Hampshire. MANUAL. As adopted by the Church, 
Sept. 16, 1895. Dover: Scales & Quimby, Printers, 1895. 48 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Wrap chipped, toned, text G. Creed, By-Laws, Historical Sketch, Act to Incorporate, Legacies, 
Real Estate, Members.

$15.00

70616 Congregational Church, Nelson, New Hampshire. The CREED and COVENANT of the 
CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH in NELSON, N.H., with a Catalogue of the Members. Keene: 
Printed by Isaac Sturtevant, 1858. 19 pages. 7.5 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Creased, lightly rubbed, 
soiled, G. 

$15.00

21642 Congregational Church, Pittsfield, New Hampshire. ORDER OF EXERCISES at the ONE 
HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY of the Congregational Church at Pittsfield, New Hampshire, 
Wednesday, November 20th, 1889. Program. Press of The Analecta, Pittsfield. 4 pages. 6 x 4" 
folded card. VG. 

$10.00

72209 Congregational Church, Swanzey, New Hampshire. The CONFESSION of FAITH, and 
CATALOGUE of Officers & Members of the CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH, in SWANZEY, N.H. 
January 1, 1848. Keene: Printed by B. Cooke, 1848. 13 pages, 1p Catalogue, Pastor, Deacons, 
Males, 5 blanks, 1p Females, 4 blanks. 5.75 x 4", tan wrapper. Splitting, rubbed, VG. 

$25.00

36976 Conner, Phineas S., M.D. Professor of Surgery, Historical Address. DARTMOUTH 
MEDICAL COLLEGE 1797 - 1897 CENTENNIAL EXERCISES, Tuesday, June 29, 1897. 124 
pages. Documents from  Records of the Meetings of the Board of Trustees & Medical Faculty. 
8.75 x 5.75", paperback. Bookplate, VG. 

$20.00

48170 Coonley, Douglas R. DESIGN with WIND. Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the 
Requirements for the Degree of Master of Architecture at the Massachusetts Institute of 
Technology, May 1974. Copyright 1974. No imprint, but booklist inserted by Total Environmental 
Action, Harrisville, NH. 148 pages. Drawings. 11x8.5", printed stiff paper, stapled. Rubbed, trifle 
soiled, owner name whited out, VG. 

$25.00



22307 Corp James L. Wilder, Camp Wise, San Antonio, Texas. Letter, March 3, 1919, to Mrs. 
Harold Ester Gove, Concord, N.H. 10 pages. 5 sheets, 9 x 6", American flag, "With the Colors" & 
YMCA emblem, printed envelope postmarked Mar 4, 1919. Tanned, creased, G. 'I thank you for 
sending affidavits, they sure were two daddies & maybe I will get out sometime with there help & 
thank Auther for send affidavit, surely wished I could write I was coming home today but cant. 
Ain't it the deuce, picture came back fine & I am glad you like her, to bad you didn't go to church 
but when E. & I get home we will go with you & H. & talk farming ha, ha. E said she wat to have 
hens when we can afford. Oh she is a real farmer. Wait till you see her in my overalls ha. Ha.'

$10.00

70331 Coursey, O.W. (Oscar William). BIOGRAPHY of SENATOR ALFRED BEARD 
KITTREDGE: His Complete Life Work. Mitchell, South Dakota: Educator Supply Company, 
copyrighted 1915. 224 pages. Coat of arms, 12 plates: birthplace, portraits of parents, at various 
ages, memorial bust, tombstone. 7.5 x 5.5", maroon cloth. Trifle scuffed, shaken, VG. Alfred 
Beard Kittredge born Nelson, New Hampshire, 1861, Yale, 1882, Yale Law School, 1885, law 
practice Sioux Falls, South Dakota, Republican State Senator, United States Senator, 1901-9, 
died 1911, buried, Jaffrey, NH.

$25.00

24961 Crosby, Nathan, 1798-1885, Class of 1820, Dartmouth College, Hanover, New 
Hampshire. EULOGY on Hon. TAPPAN WENTWORTH, A.M., Munificent Donor of Dartmouth 
College, delivered before the Association of the Alumni, at the Annual Commencement, June, 
1876. Lowell, Mass: Press of Marden & Rowell, 1877. 26 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Trifle 
creased, toned, VG. 

$10.00

51399 Cummings, E.E. (Ebenezer Edson). 1828. Semi-Centennial. 1878. A DISCOURSE, 
Delivered Before the Salisbury Association, in the Pleasant St. Baptist Church in Concord, Sept. 
18, 1878. Cover: A Ministry of Fifty Years. Concord: Frederick S. Crawford, 1878. 24 pages. 9 x 
5.75", printed wrapper. Creased, corner damped, VG. 

$15.00

37096 Damon, S. Foster; Robert F. Fitzgerald, foreword. The MOULTON TRAGEDY: A Heroic 
Poem with Lyrics. First printing. Boston: Gambit, 1970. xvii,253 pages. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Dj trifle 
damped, VG/VG. Historic poem about colonial New Hampshire general.

$10.00

43333 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire CLASS of ALUMNI of DARTMOUTH 
COLLEGE in 1811: Minutes of Their Meeting in 1849; also, Brief Biographical Notices of the 
Members. Printed by Order of the Class for Their Use. Concord: Press of Asa McFarland, 1850. 
35 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Creased, toned, owner name, 2 stab holes gutter margin, 
wrap edge stain, G. 

$15.00

70577 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1876, William H. Gardiner, 
secretary. TWELFTH ANNUAL REPORT of the CLASS of '76, Dartmouth College. Chicago: 
January, 1888. 32 pages. Biographical updates from class members. 9 x 5.5", stitched. Creased, 
bit soiled, VG. 

$15.00

34827 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1877. DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 
'77 JUNIOR EXHIBITION. Wednesday Afternoon, May 3, 1876. Order of Exercises. 4 pages. 
Lists Orations, Disputations, Dissertations. 5.5 x 6", folded sheet. Slightly soiled, VG. 

$10.00

64812 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1900. REINHARDT'S 
PILGERSCHAFT. An account of the Decennial Reunion of the Class of 1900 of Dartmouth 
College, to which is added the Class Report for the year 1911. 93 pages. Many halftones of 
officers, faculty, reunion events, antics. 9 x 6", gold lettered green cloth. 5pp 1944 Directory 
inserted. Plate detached, cover spotted, G/none. Marriages, births.

$15.00



33300 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1912. DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 
CLASS OF 1912 - 10th Report. Letters & Personal Data After Twenty-five Years. 1912-1937. 224 
pages. Halftones of reunion, baseball team, individual reports. 9 x 6'', cloth, glassine dj. Dj rough, 
cloth & endsheets spotted, else VG. 

$15.00

70401 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1912. The AEGIS. Class of 1912. 
Junior Annual of Dartmouth College. Vol. XXXIX. (422) pages, xxiii - advertisements. Portraits of 
President Ernest F. Nichols, faculty, seniors, campus, underclasses, fraternity houses, insignia, 
football, baseball, track, basketball, hockey, tennis, golf, shooting teams, clubs, student cartoons 
& artwork. 10 x 8", gold stamped blue cloth. Tips frayed, cover bit scuffed, soiled, slightly loose, 
VG. 'Henry Rowe Viet, Jr, 1911' on pastedown.

$50.00

65699 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1918. 25th ANNIVERSARY 
RECORD. Issued in June 1946. 88 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Rubbed, VG. 

$10.00

12278 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. A CATALOGUE of the FRATERNITY of 
PHI BETA KAPPA, Alpha of New Hampshire, Dartmouth College, Hanover, 1831. Hanover: 
Thomas Mann, 1832. 23 pages. 8.5 x 5", disbound. Removed, foxed, last page torn, no loss, G. 
Not in American Imprints.

$25.00

58428 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. A CATALOGUE of the OFFICERS and 
STUDENTS of DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, for the Academical Year 1856-7. Hanover: Printed at 
the Dartmouth Press, 1856. (40) pages. Frontispiece view Drawn & Engraved by J.W. Watts. 
9.25 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Lightly creased, wrap soiled, VG. 'John L. Phillips' on wrap. 
Medical, Chandler Scientific, admission, courses, libraries, Shattuck Observatory, cabinet, 
expenses, calendar.

$20.00

42256 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. COMMENCEMENT, 1926, June 18 to 22. 
(Program). (7) pages. Calendar, Accomodations, Alumni Headquarters, Dormitory Rooms, 
Meals, Reception, Trophy Cup, Baseball Game, Entertainments, Transportation. 8.5x5.75", 2 
stapled sheets. Creased, staples bit rusty, G. 

$8.00

65698 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. DARTMOUTH 1914 CLASS BOOK. 
Vermont Printing Company, Brattleboro. 51 pages. Folding class photograph. 8.75 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Edges worn, else VG. Events, constitution, statistics, officers, commencement, class 
day, Phi Beta Kappa, roll.

$15.00

56361 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 
COMMENCEMENT & BACCALAUREATE. 185th Year. Sunday, June 13th, 1954. (24) pages. 
Order of Exercises, Bachelor's Degrees, Advanced Degrees, Honorary Degrees, Degrees with 
Distinction, Awards, Marshals, &c. 11 x 8.5", stapled booklet. Lightly creased, soiled, VG. 

$10.00

53347 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. EXERCISES FOR COMMENCEMENT 
WEEK, 1865. (Program). Dartmouth Press, Hanover. 6 pages, notice of concert on back. Folded 
sheet, 10x6". Uncut. Creased, rubbed, toned, G. Prize Speaking, Class Day, Commencement 
Orations, Scientific Department, Graduating Classes.

$15.00

45768 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. ORDER of EXERCISES at 
COMMENCEMENT, June 24, 1875. Hanover: Printed at the Dartmouth Press, 1875. (7) pages. 
Folded sheet, 9.5 x 5.5". Creased, soiled, G. Graduating Class, Scientific Department.

$10.00

44694 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. ORDER of EXERCISES at 
COMMENCEMENT, Thursday, July 26, 1849. Dartmouth Press. 8 pages. 2 folded sheets, 9.5 x 
5.5". Toned, creased, 2 stab holes through margin, else VG. Titles of orations with few editorial 
remarks in pencil, list of graduates.

$15.00



6942 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. REGISTER of the THAYER SCHOOL of 
CIVIL ENGINEERING. A Memorial to Robert Fletcher. May, 1937. 119 pages. Plates. 10.5 x 
7.5", cloth spine, paper boards, no dj. VG/none. History of school by Daniel Doan.

$15.00

15002 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. The AGORA. Vol. I, Nos. 1-6. January 14-
February 25, 1911. (55) pages. 8.75 x 7", cloth, spine label. Text tanned, edge damped, G. 
'Lewis E. Hartshorn, 1911' on pastedown.

$25.00

24060 Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. The THIRD RAIL: A Magazine of 
Adventures. Published by Members of English Three & Four in Dartmouth College, May, 1915 - 
March, 1917. (251) pages. Advertisements. 12 x 8", buckram, wrappers bound-in. Cover scuffed, 
VG. 10 issues of student periodical.

$45.00

42044 Dartmouth Medical College, Hanover, New Hampshire. Your presence is requested at the 
COMMENCEMENT EXERCISES. November Twenty Second, 1892. (Invitation/Program). Bufford 
Litho Co, Boston. 4 pages text: Class Day, Graduating Class, Program, Class Officers. 6.25 x 
4.25", printed card cover with view of building, silk cord tie. Slightly toned, few light smudges, 
VG. 

$15.00

45990 Davis Woman's Relief Corps, No. 77., West Concord, New Hampshire PATRIOTIC 
SONGS. Published under the Auspices of Davis Woman's Relief Corps, No. 77., West Concord, 
New Hampshire. No date, ca 1900. (24) pages. Objects & Officers of Relief Corps, Music & 
Words for Star Spangled Banner, Dixie, Battle-Hymn of Republic, Columbia, Battle Cry of 
Freedom, When Johnny Comes Marching Home, Yankee Doodle, My Country Tis of Thee, 
Vacant Chair; many advertisements, Professional & Business Directory for Concord & Penacook. 
10x6.75", printed wrapper. Spotted, toned, edges chipped, G. 

$20.00

71298 Dean, Laura C. HISTORICAL SKETCH of the MISSIONARY and BENEVOLENT 
SOCIETIES formed by the Ladies of the FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH of KEENE, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE, 1812-1897. Paper read during Annual Meeting of Cheshire County Branch of 
Woman's Board of Missions, Seventieth Anniversary Meeting of the Cheshire Conference of 
Congregational Churches, Keene, June 9-10, 1897. 20 pages. 7.75 x 5.5", printed stiff paper, 
halftone of church, glassine wrapper, string tie. VG. 

$15.00

39928 Dover Choral Union, Dover, New Hampshire The CANTATA of ESTHER, The Beautiful 
Queen, to Be Given by the Dover Choral Union, at City Hall, Dover, Thursday Evening, May 20, 
1875. Orchestra - Marine Band of Portsmouth. Programme. Dover Enquirer Print. 3 pages. 
Folded sheet, 8.5 x 5". Edges slightly toned, chipped, VG. 

$10.00

45992 Dover Daily Republican, Dover, New Hampshire. DOVER DAILY REPUBLICAN, Dover, 
N.H. (3 issues). Vol. II. No. 185. Thursday, March 9, 1882. Vol. V. No. 228 & 231. Thursday, April 
30, 1885 & Monday, May 4, 1885. 4 pages each. Folded sheets, 1: 21.5 x 14.5"; 2 & 3: 26 x 20". 
News & advertisements. Few edge tears & spots, G. 

$25.00

65708 Dover Historical Society, Dover, New Hampshire. PROCEEDINGS of the DOVER  
HISTORICAL SOCIETY of DOVER, N.H. Volume I, Part 1. 1889-90. Dover: Printed for the 
Society, 1891. 47 pages. 9.5 x 6.25", printed wrapper. Adhesive from pamphlet binder, few library 
marks, toned, G. Act of Incorporation, officers, members, meetings, library catalog.

$20.00

59263 Dublin Baptist Association, Dublin, New Hampshire. J.L. Sanborn, Richmond, N.H., Clerk 
of the Association. MINUTES OF THE THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE DUBLIN 
BAPTIST ASSOCIATION, & of the Sabbath School Convention, Held with the Baptist Church in 
Troy, N.H., Sept. 1st, 2d & 3d, 1846. Keene: Printed by J.& J.W. Prentiss, 1846. 12 pages. 8x5", 
stitched pamphlet. Outer sheet splitting, few stains, creased, G. Officers, Visitors, Circular Letter: 
Practical Discipline, Money for Minutes, Statistical View of Churches, Treasurer's Report.

$15.00



72704 Dudley Leavitt. LEAVITT'S FARMER'S ALMANACK and Miscellaneous Year Book for the 
Year of Our Lord 1852. Being Bissextile or Leap Year & until July the 4th, the seventy-sixth of 
American Independence. Calculated, as to Latitude & Longitude, so as to answer for all the New-
England States. Franklin, N.H.: Peabody & Daniell, (1851). 48 pages. Titlepage engraving Bogert 
Sc, H. Eastman, Del, monthly engravings, local advertisements. 7.25 x 4.5", stitched. Oversewn, 
extremities soiled, corners creased, few closed tears, trifle foxed G. Quaker meetings, college 
commencements, worthless bank-notes, &c.

$15.00

82134 Dudley Leavitt. LEAVITT'S FARMER'S ALMANACK, and Miscellaneous Year Book, for 
the Year of Our Lord 1872. No. LXXVI. Concord: Edson C. Eastman & Co., copyright 1871, John 
F. Brown. 48 pages, 4p advertisements. Seasonal engravings. 7.75 x 4.75", printed wrapper, 
publisher advertisement. Untrimmed. VG. New Hampshire College of Agriculture and Mechanic 
Arts.

$20.00

82131 Dudley Leavitt. The NEW-ENGLAND ALMANACK, On an Improved Plan; for the Year 
1840. Number XLIV. Concord, N.H.: Marsh, Capen, Lyon, & Webb. (48) pages. Engravings, 
publisher advertisement. 7.75 x 4.5", stitched. Untrimmed. Damp spot, folds splitting, G. 
American Imprints, 57441; Drake, Almanacs, 5017. Biographies: Stephen Decatur, Solomon 
Metcalf Allen, William Heath, Thomas Jefferson, Israel Putnam, Samuel Newell, Henry Knox, 
Alexander Scammell, John Taylor Gilman, tea, fox & hound, postage, remedies, charade, 
population, military fines, salaries, sovereigns, government, colleges, Quaker meetings, courts.

$15.00

95745 Dudley Leavitt; Calculations by His Nephew and Student Wm. B. Leavitt. LEAVITT'S 
FARMER'S ALMANACK, Improved. And Miscellaneous Year Book, for Year of Our Lord 1882; 
Being until July Fourth, Hundred and Sixth of American Independence.. Calculations for New 
England States. Containing Matter, Useful, Curious and Entertaining. No. 86. Edson C. Eastman, 
Concord, N.H., copyright, 1881. 48 pages. Seasonal engravings. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. 
Untrimmed, partly unopened. VG. 

$15.00

70912 Dunster Hill Lodge, No. 72, I.O.O.F., Greenville, New Hampshire. The GREAT MOCK 
COURT TRIAL, Showing who was Guilty of Stealing This Beautiful Rooster. Fun! Fun! Fun! 
Entertainment of the Season. Town Hall, Greenville, N.H., Wednesday Evening, August 23. 
Announcement. (Leaflet). No date, ca 1900? (4) pages. Characters. Folded slip, 6.75 x 5.25". Bit 
soiled, few nicks, G. 

$10.00

58006 E.E. Holton, Publisher, Keene, New Hampshire. HOLTON'S GUIDE FOR KEENE, March 
15 to April 15, 1936. 72 pages. Trains, Mail, Bus, Calendar, Churches, Government, Colonial 
Theatre, Dentists, Fire Alarms, Societies, Library, Map, Nurses, Roads, Schools, Streets, 
Telephone, Advertisements. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

71297 E.E. Holton, Publisher, Keene, New Hampshire. HOLTON'S GUIDE for KEENE, March 15 
to April 15, 1938. Sentinel Printing Company. 64 pages. Double-page map, local advertisements. 
Motor coaches, driving distances, blocks & businesses, telephone rates, trains, fish & game 
laws, mail, express, parcel post, government, holidays, schools, traffic rules, streets, statistics, 
churches, Colonial Theatre & City Hall floorplans, altitudes, dentists, fraternal orders, societies, 
fire alarm boxes. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

41939 E.T. Baldwin, Director, F.W. Batchelder, Accompanist, assisted by Miss E.J. Grant, of 
Nashua, Organist, The MANCHESTER CHORAL UNION, Will Give a Sacred Concert on Sunday 
Evening, March 6, 1870, on which occasion Haydn's celebrated Oratorio, The Creation, Will be 
performed entire, Smyth's Hall, Manchester, N.H. (Program). Mirror Job Press. 4 pages. Folded 
sheet, 9 x 5.75". VG. 

$15.00



43751 East Kingston, New Hampshire. AUDITOR'S REPORT of RECEIPTS and 
EXPENDITURES of the TOWN of EAST KINGSTON, Commencing March 5, 1851, & Ending 
March 5, 1852. Also, The Report of the Superintending School Committee, 1851-52. Boston: 
Printed by A.R. Brown, 1852. 14 pages. 9 x 5.5", stitched pamphlet. Creased, bit foxed, G. 
Roads & Bridges, Militia, Paupers, Schools.

$15.00

43753 East Kingston, New Hampshire. AUDITOR'S REPORT OF THE RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES OF THE TOWN OF EAST KINGSTON, N.H., Commencing March 8, 1853, 
Ending March 7, 1854. Also, The Report of the Superintending School Committee. Boston: 
Printed by Bazin & Chandler, 1854. 14 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", stitched pamphlet. Lightly foxed, 
creased, VG. 

$15.00

43752 East Kingston, New Hampshire. The AUDITOR'S REPORT of the RECEIPTS and 
EXPENDITURES of the TOWN of EAST KINGSTON, Commencing March 5, 1852, and ending 
March 1, 1853. Haverhill: E.G. Frothingham, Printer, 1853. 8 pages. 8.75x5.75", stitched 
pamphlet. Slightly creased, foxed, VG. Roads & Bridges, Militia, Schools, Paupers, Services of 
Officers. With: SCHOOL REPORT, Ezra F. Currier, Superintending School Committee, March 5, 
1853, 4 pages, folded sheet, 7.75x5.25".

$15.00

40158 Edward C. Fales, Old & Rare Books, Manuscripts, Salisbury, New Hampshire. 
AMERICANA in MANUSCRIPT and TYPE. Catalogue No. 12. No date, ca 1970? 51 pages. 718 
lots. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Mailing label roughly removed resulting in small hole in last leaf, 
else G. 

$8.00

85621 Edward MacDowell Memorial Association, Peterborough, New Hampshire. FOURTH 
FESTIVAL of the EDWARD MacDOWELL MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION, Thursday-Sunday, 
August 21-24, 1913. MacDowell Choral Club, Eusebius Godfroy, Conductor. (Program). 40 
pages, xv (advertisements), 1p 'Desolate City' by Wilfred Scawen Blunt inserted. 4 halftone 
plates: log house, studio, outdoor amphitheatre, garden. 8 x 5", pictorial brown wrapper. VG. 

$20.00

33456 Eldon Lee Johnson. "FROM TURNIP PATCH to UNIVERSITY": The University of New 
Hampshire at Durham. Newcomen Society in North America, New York, 1956. Second Printing. 
28 pages. Portrait of Benjamin Thompson. 9x6'', printed wrapper. VG. Address at 1956 New 
Hampshire Luncheon, University Commons, September 7, 1956.

$10.00

52308 Ellis, Elizabeth. HOME CANNING GUIDE. Extension Bulletin 87, Extension Service, 
University of New Hampshire, Durham, NH. June, 1948. (24) pages. Few drawings, illustrations 
of jar types. 'Fair Exhibit Labelling'. 9 x 6", stapled booklet. Trifle toned, VG. 

$8.00

27854 Emerson, Edward W(aldo). 3PP ALS. Fitzwilliam, N.H., July 25, 1914, to 'Dear William', 
signed 'Edward W Emerson'. 7 x 4.5", folded. Split along 3 folds, 2 taped, no loss, fair. 
Expressing congratulations on the birth of a son: 'I am glad of the name, which I have loved & 
honoured. May the little boy bear it long & worthily. How happily the Jackson gave a J with a his 
interest to Ruth & you both when the association with Janis was rather remote to you.'

$35.00

70614 Exeter, New Hampshire. RECEIPTS and EXPENDITURES of the TOWN of EXETER, for 
the Financial Year ending March 2d, 1861, with the Report of the Superintending School 
Committee, & other Annual Reports. Exeter: Thomas J. Whittem, 1861. 24 pages. Stitched 
pamphlet, 7.5 x 4.75". Light creasing, VG. Small pox bills, library, schools, statistics.

$15.00

55689 F.L. Fuller, Civil Engineer. COMMITTEE'S REPORT on PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY for 
PETERBOROUGH, N.H., with Engineer's Report, November, 1895. Peterboro: Transcript Office, 
1895. 18 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Wrap edges chipped else VG. Recommends Gravity 
System from Town Line Brook for water quantity and construction and operation costs.

$25.00



61591 First Church, Exeter, New Hampshire. MANUAL of the FIRST CHURCH IN EXETER, 
1888. Exeter: Gazette Job Steam Print, 1888. 36 pages. Frontispiece engraving of church. 7.5 x 
5.5", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, chipped, soiled, frontis corner creased, text toned, G. 
Historical, 1829 Confession of Faith, Covenant, Ministers, Officers & Members.

$15.00

45954 First Congregational Church, Concord, New Hampshire. YEAR=BOOK, 1893=1894. 
Concord: Republican Press Association, 1894. 29 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Corner chip, 
scuffed, VG. Officers, Societies, Services, Parish List.

$15.00

70615 Fisher, Rev. George E., Pastor. HISTORICAL SKETCH, Articles of Faith, Covenant and 
Rules of the SECOND CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH in MASON, N.H., with a Catalogue of its 
Officers & Members. Compiled by the pastor. Peterborough: Transcript Press, K.C. Scott, 
Printer, 1859. 24 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, creases, bit soiled, G. 

$25.00

67900 Fogg & Hadley, Publishers. The INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT. Vol. XX. No. 7. Concord, 
N.H.: June 2, 1864. 4 pages. 7 columns. Few illustrated advertiisements. Folded sheet, 25 x 17". 
Creased, holes with loss along fold, light stain, soiled, with all faults. 

$15.00

8042 Ford Motor Company, Dearborn, Michigan. NEW ENGLAND JOURNEYS. Number 3. 
Copyright 1955. 128 pages. Color drawings & halftones of New England sights. 7 x 5", color 
printed wrapper, maps inside. VG. 

$10.00

37969 Foster, Dea. John E. HISTORICAL PAPERS: Primitive New England, an address 
delivered before Milford, N.H. Historical Society, 1898; A Busy Methuen Man & His Descendants 
(Barker Family). or a story of the olden time. Address delivered before Methuen, MA Historical & 
Genealogical Society, 1896; Opening Address delivered before Milford Historical & Genealogical 
Society, 1895 at the Memorial Stone Dedication; Historical Address at the Memorial Stone 
Dedication on proposed site for Monson Meeting House. The story of a lost town. Ithaca, NY: 
West Hill Press, 1902. Frontispiece portrait, 2 page preface, 4 separately titled & paginated 
works, 34, 34, 8 & 36 pages. 2 plates. Text framed in black line. 7.25 x 4.75", red cloth, gold title. 
Tips worn, cloth soiled, rubbed, text shaken, owner name, G. 

$50.00

67502 Foster, George S., M.D., Manchester, New Hampshire. COLLECTED PAPERS of 
GEORGE S. FOSTER, M.D. John B. Clarke Co, 1925. 352 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. 
Tips worn, library marks, light pencil underlining on 4 pages, G/none. Papers on pain, fractures, 
kidney surgery, breast cancer, pelvis, appendicitis, tuberculosis, phlebectasis, caesean section.

$15.00

42227 Foster, William L. ARGUMENT Before the RAILROAD COMMITTEE of the HOUSE of 
REPRESENTATIVES, June 21, 1887, Upon House Bill No. 28, Entitled "An Act in Amendment of 
Chapter One Hundred of the Laws of 1883, Entitled 'An Act Providing for the Establishment of 
Railroad Corporations by General Law:'" with an Appendix Containing the Bill, & also the General 
Railroad Law & the Railroad Commissioners' Law of 1883. Concord: Republican Press 
Association, 1887. 39 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Wrap stained, text toned, G. 

$15.00

91810 Frank E. Wheeler, Proprietor. The OLD SAVAGE TAVERN, Alton, N.H., "Fifty Years 
Behind the Times." DINNER. (Menu). No date, ca 1910? 8.25 x 5" printed card, manuscript 
entries. Trifle soiled, VG. Fish Chowder, Baked Haddock, Sugar Cured Ham, Sirloin, Pork, Veal, 
Sweet Corn, Squash, Potatoes, Jelly with Whipped Cream, Mince, Apple, Prune Pie.

$15.00

73975 Frank Sisk, Editor. WHITE MOUNTAIN OUTLOOK. Volume 9, Number 5, August 17, 
1939. S.R. Jellison, Publisher, Bethlehem, New Hampshire. 16 pages. Halftones: Gray's Inn 
Tallyho, golfers Eddie Franzeim & Robert Kober, Pemigewasset Hotel; advertisements, some 
illustrated. 12 x 9.25", printed wrapper. Wrap bit soiled, VG. 

$25.00



67894 Frank W. Miller, Publisher. The NEW-HAMPSHIRE GAZETTE, Combined with The 
Rockingham Chronicle & The Concord Phenix. A Weekly Family Newspaper, Independent of 
Party or Sect. Vol. CXI. Nos. 46. Portsmouth, August 17, 1867. 4 pages. 6 columns. Few 
illustrated advertisements. Folded sheet, 21 x 15". Creased, lightly stained, G. 

$15.00

55180 Frost, Heloise; Illustrated by Barbara Corrigan. EARLY AMERICAN RECIPES. Being a 
Collection of New England Family-Favorite "Rules", Mostly Old - Some New, But all Smackin' 
Good. A Wholesome Array of Old-Time Food, flavored with nostalgia & Inviting as our 1809 Farm 
Kitchen, Moultonboro, New Hampshire. Newton: Phillips Publishers, copyright 1953, Jack Frost 
Studios. 112 pages. Drawings, some color. 8 x 6", printed stiff paper, wire spiral. Cover soiled, 
toned, VG. 

$10.00

76193 George E. Jenks, compiler. The NEW-HAMPSHIRE REGISTER and POLITICAL 
MANUAL for the Year 1871. Containing a Business Directory. No. 15. Concord: McFarland & 
Jenks, copyright 1870. 264 pages. 6 x 4", printed wrapper, engravings of state house, printer. 
Wrap trifle soiled, corner nicks, VG. Blank diary, historical summary, statistics.

$20.00

96846 George N.Cross. DOLLY COPP and the PIONEERS of the GLEN. Copyrighted 1927. Day 
Printing Co., Baltimore. 31 pages. Halftones: Dolly, Hayes Copp, farmhouse, spring, national 
forest entrance, campground. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. Dolly Emery, 1807-1891, married 
Hayes Copp, lived in Pinkham Notch wilderness, left him after 50th wedding anniversary, lived 
with daughter in Auburn, Maine; homestead became national forest 1921.

$45.00

48742 George W. Davey, J.A. Wright & Company, Keene, New Hampshire. WHY the DISH RAN 
AWAY with the SPOON: An All-Wright Story. Copyright 1937. (16) pages. Color ilustrated. 6.5 x 
4.5", stapled. VG. John Wright invents Wright's Silver Cream cleaner.

$20.00

68098 Gerould, Samuel L., Pastor. A BRIEF HISTORY of the CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH in 
GOFFSTOWN, N.H., being part of a Sermon, July 9, 1876, with a few late additions. Bristol, NH: 
R.W. Musgrove, Printer, 1881. 19 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Few corner creases, VG. 

$15.00

9209 Gilmanton Theological Seminary, Gilmanton, New Hampshire. CONSTITUTION and LAWS 
of GILMANTON THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY. Gilmanton: Printed by Alfred Prescott, 1844. 24 
pages. 8.5 x 5.5", disbound. Removed, 3 marginal stab holes, text VG. 

$10.00

42232 Gooding, Rev. Alfred, Minister Emeritus. TWO ADDRESSES Delivered in the South 
Church, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, February 14 & 15, 1926, on the One Hundredth 
Anniversary of Its Dedication. Gooding, The Three Churches of the South Parish, with An 
Address of Congratulation by Rev. Lucius Harrison Thayer, Minister of North Parish in 
Portsmouth. 1826-1926. 22 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Few library marks, corner bent, G. 

$15.00

44695 Grand Jurors. State of New Hampshire. An ACT, DIRECTING the APPOINTMENT and 
CHOICE of GRAND JURORS. Passed Dec. 20, 1808. No imprint. Folded sheet, 8.5 x 5.5". '77' in 
upper right corner, text of act with approval of legislature & governor; page (3): 'To the Selectmen 
and Town Clerk of (Acworth): Gentlemen, YOU will please to annex this act to your Pamphlet of 
Acts published January 1809 - It was then by accident omitted. Your friend, &c. P.C.' Creased, 
tiny hole, rubbed, G. 

$25.00

52678 Grand Monadnock Pomona Grange No. 22, Organized 1951, Patrons of Husbandry, New 
Hampshire. COLLECTION of 35 PROGRAMS: 1951-65, 1967-83, 1985-6. 4-8 pages each. 
Folded cards, printed wrappers. 5 x 3.5" to 6 x 4.5". Minor wear, VG. 

$50.00



69796 Graves & Ramsdell System, General R.E. Graves & Charles J. Ramsdell, Newmarket, 
New Hampshire. PLEASURE SPOTS for SUMMER VACATIONISTS, 1912. (Promotional 
viewbook). (28) pages. Halftones of Hampton Beach Casino, Ocean House, bandstand, Canobie 
Lake Park, bowling alley, dining room, Cape Cottage Casino, Portland, Maine, theatre, Highland 
Park, Avon, Massachusetts, Pine Island Park, Manchester, New Hampshire, dance pavilion & 
boat house, roller skating rink, roller coaster, beach. 5 x 7", printed wrapper. VG. 

$50.00

77309 Grover, Edwin Osgood, '94, editor. X-MAS SKETCHES from the Dartmouth Literary 
Monthly. In Green & White.-Vol. I. Concord: Republican Press Association, 1893. vi,149 pages, 
10p catalog undergraduate publications. Small illustrations. 5.25 x 3.75", silver stamped green 
cloth, top edge gilt. VG. Writing gleaned from Christmas number of 'The Lit'.

$25.00

40160 H.H. Hurley - Books, Westmoreland, New Hampshire. AMERICAN CHURCH HISTORY. 
Number 11. (Catalog). No date, ca 1980? (25) pages. 489 lots. 8.5 x 5.5", stapled pamphlet. 
Cover soiled, G. 

$8.00

35548 Hadley, Amos, Superintendent. ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION & 
Superintendent of Public Instruction; being the Twenty-second Annual Report upon the Common 
Schools of New-Hampshire. June, 1868. Manchester: John B. Clarke, State Printer, 1868. 82 
pages. 8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Creased, few edge nicks, G. First Annual Report of 
Superintendent on state of education, county & town reports.

$15.00

44699 Hale, John P. SPEECH of JOHN P. HALE of NEW HAMPSHIRE, in the Senate of the 
United States, February 14, 1860. No imprint. 15 pages. Folded sheet, 9.5 x 6". First page 
detached, split along fold, toned, edges chipped, creased, fair. Partly uncut. First anti-slavery 
senator responds to slams against state, argues against extension of slavery to terriories.

$15.00

44819 Hale, John P. SPEECH of JOHN P. HALE, of New Hampshire on the Purchase of Vessels 
by George D. Morgan. Delivered in the Senate of the US, February 7, 1862. J. Towers & Co, 
Printers. 8 pages. Folded sheet, 9.5x6". Unopened, untrimmed. Lightly damped, foxed, VG. 
Controversy over Secretary of Navy employing brother-in-law as agent to purchase vessels.

$15.00

35744 Hammond, Rev. Joseph, Hebron, New Hampshire. DEAR OLD HOME & other Songs for 
the Home. Published by the author. R.W. Musgrove, Printer, Bristol, NH, copyright 1903. 27 
pages. Halftone portrait, religious poems. 7.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

21134 Hampstead, New Hampshire. The CELEBRATION of the ONE HUNDRED and FIFTIETH 
ANNIVERSARY of the INCORPORATION of the TOWN of HAMPSTEAD, N.H. will take place at 
Bricket's Grove, July 4th, 1899. (Invitation). (3) pages. Folded sheet, 8 x 5.5". Photos of Town 
Hall, High School, Library. Creased, G. 

$8.00

75774 Hampstead, New Hampshire. TWO HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY of the TOWN of 
HAMPSTEAD, N.H., 1749-1949. Souvenir Booklet. 132 pages. Halftones: schools, church, post 
office, streets, homes, events, businesses, many local advertisements. 9 x 6", silver embossed 
wrapper. Wrap edge wear, corners bent, owner name, G. 

$25.00

35550 Hardy, Anthony C., Superintendent, State of New Hampshire Public Schools. ANNUAL 
REPORTS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION & Superintendent of Public Instruction, being the 
Twenty-fourth Annual Report upon the Schools of New Hampshire. June Session, 1870. 
Manchester: John B. Clarke, State Printer, 1870. 379 pages. 8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Wrap 
chipped, creased, G. First presentation of higher education institutions - colleges, seminaries, 
academies, high schools, normal schools, lists of textbooks, statistics, county, town reports.

$15.00



68974 Hayward, Rev. Silvanus. ADDRESS Delivered at the CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION of the 
CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH, in Gilsum, New Hampshire, October 28th, 1872. Dover, N.H.: 
H.H. Goodwin, Book & Job Printer, 1872. 63 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Mostly marginal 
stain on few leaves, wrap soiled, G. List of members.

$20.00

95097 Henry E. Moore. The NEW-HAMPSHIRE COLLECTION of CHURCH MUSICK: Being a 
Selection of the Most Approved Psalm and Hymn Tunes; Designed for Public and Private 
Devotion: together with a Few Set Pieces, Solos, Duets, Choruses, and Anthems. Concord: 
Jacob B. Moore, 1833. 'Advertisement to Fourth Edition.' 349, [3] pages. Music and lyrics. 6 x 
9.25", leather spine, printed paper boards. Cover worn, soiled, some cover text loss, some 
leaves dampstained, creased, G. 'sale unprecedented; publisher could not supply increasing 
demand; some obliged to adopt other book. Three editions sold in few months, Fifth in press. 
While other collections hawked by pedlars, literally forced into use, author satisfied with 
preference his work has received, grateful for patronage of enlightened public.'

$125.00

101347 Henry H. Metcalf, Compiler. NEW HAMPSHIRE WOMEN. A Collection of Portraits and 
Biographical Sketches of Daughters and Residents of the Granite State, Who Are Worthy 
Represesntatives of Their Sex in the Various Walks and Conditions of Life. Concord: New 
Hampshire Publishing Co., 1895. 249 pages, rectos only. 120 portraits and biographies. 8 x 11", 
gold stamped red cloth, gilt edges. Cloth trifle soiled, VG. 'Marshall P. Clark' on blank. 
Companion to men's volume notes aversion of women to publicity; Suffragist Armenia S. White, 
poet Edna Dean Proctor, Kate Sanborn, Martha J. Flanders, M.D., Wellesley College President 
Ada L. Howard, WCTU President Mary Clement Leavitt, Nagoya Ladies Seminary founder Mary 
A. Danforth, Hillsdale College French Professor Frances Stewart Mosher, poet Augusta Cooper 
Bristol, Mary S. Danforth, M.D., Rebecca Weeks Wiley, M.D., Civil War nurse Harriet P. Dame, 
writer Sophia Orne Johnson, Mary Baker Eddy, embalmer Minnie Edwards Atwood, Montana 
lawyer Ella L. Knowles, Jane Elizabeth Hoyt, M.D., naturalist Frances M. Abbott, Emily A.  Bruce, 
M.D.

$50.00

44974 Henry H. Putnam, Address; Caleb D. Bradlee, Mary L. Chaloner, Rev. Charles S. Ames & 
Eliza G. Swett, Poems. CELEBRATION of the SEVENTIETH BIRTHDAY of the REV. S.H. 
WINKLEY, April 5, 1889, at Bulfinch-Place Chapel, Boston. Cambridge: John Wilson & Son, 
1889. 29 pages. Photomechanical frontispiece portrait. 7.75 x 5.75", cloth, gold lettering. Library 
spine label, bookplate, blindstamp, else VG. Born Portsmouth, NH, clerk in Boston, Providence, 
Portland, Charlestown, Harvard Theological School, 1846, Minister-at-Large, Benevolent 
Fraternity of Churches of Boston, Pitts-Street Chapel & Bulfinch Place, 43 year ministry.

$25.00

65713 Hillsboro High & Grammar Schools, Hillsboro Bridge, New Hampshire. ANNUAL PRIZE 
SPEAKING at Childs' Opera House, Friday Evening, April 3d, 1896. Programme. (Card). 5.25 x 
3.75". Creased, soiled, rubbed, G. 

$8.00

54532 Hillsborough High School, Hillsborough, New Hampshire. GRADUATION EXERCISES of 
the  HILLSBORO HIGH SCHOOL, Hillsboro Bridge, N.H., Thursday Evening, June 15, 1901, 
Childs' Opera House. Program. (4) pages. Folded sheet, 5.5 x 4". Toned, VG. Class of 1901 roll 
of 10. Student addresses include 'Famous Women of America', 'Why Should a Young Man Go to 
College', 'Our Navy', 'The American Negro', 'Educational Value of Examinations'.

$10.00

62332 Historical Society of Cheshire County, Keene, New Hampshire. COLLECTIONS of the 
Historical Society of Cheshire County, No. 4. July, 1931. Pages (73)-96. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Wrap chipped, worn, splitting, soiled, text G. Clyde E. Perkins, Crown Point Road; Samuel 
Wadsworth, Deacon Stewart Hastings; Mrs. George Joslin, Chesterfield District Schools; 
Necrology.

$10.00

35743 Hodge, Marie A. The MEMORIAL HOSPITAL: An Historic House. Second printing. 
Plymouth, NH, May 10, 1930. 24 pages. 2 halftones of building. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00



50287 Howe, Lois Lilley. The COL. ROBERT MEANS HOUSE AT AMHERST, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE. An Architectural Monograph. The White Pine Series, Volume XIII, Number 5. 
Containing Also Measured Drawings from the George F. Lindsay Collection, Photographs by 
Kenneth Clark. NY: Russell F. Whitehead, copyright, 1927. Pages (97) - 120. 10 photo plates, 
drawings. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, few tiny edge tears, VG. 

$15.00

92293 Ide, Simeon. The INDUSTRIES of CLAREMONT, NEW HAMPSHIRE, Past and Present. 
Claremont Manufacturing Company, Claremont, 1879. 36 pages. 6.5 x 4.25", printed wrapper. 
VG. Monadnock, Home, Sugar River Mills, Sullivan Machine, Eastman Tannery, Old Meacham 
Factory, Freeman & O'Neil, Lafayette, Emerson-Heywood Privileges, George Balcom, Herbert 
Bailey, Lower Falls, Russell & Kidder, Tyler Smelting & Ironwork, Jarvis, Farrington Papermills.

$35.00

58556 Independent Order of Odd Fellows, Keene, N.H. FOURTH ANNUAL I.O.O.F. DISTRICT 
MEETING, No. 13, New Odd Fellows Hall, Keene, N.H., Wednesday Evening, March 8, 1905. 
Programme. (4) pages. Folded card, 5x3". Lightly rubbed, soiled, VG. Initiatory Degree, Cheshire 
Lodge, Winchester, First Degree, Beaver Brook Lodge, Keene, Visiting Grand Officers.

$10.00

67902 Independent Press Association, Publisher. CONCORD DAILY MONITOR. Vol. IX . . No. 
1354. Concord, N.H.: Monday, October 19, 1868. 4 pages. 6 columns. Illustrated 
advertisements. Folded sheet, 24 x 16". Few tiny holes, creased, toned, G. 

$15.00

75415 Isaiah Thomas, Parker's Station, Goffstown, New Hampshire, Thomas Stock Farm. 
PATRIOT (Half Brother to Volunteer), Foaled June 9, 1873. Bay Stallion, sired by Thorndale. 
(Pedigree). No date, ca 1877. (4) pages. Family tree. Folded sheet, 8 x 5". Adhesive stain along 
lower gutter margin, lightly creased, G. Trotting record.

$25.00

99605 J.C. Kendall, Director, University of New Hampshire Extension Service. SUBSISTENCE 
GARDENS in NEW HAMPSHIRE-1934. Extension Circular 164, February 1935. (8) pages. 8 
tables: expenditures, enrollment, yields, canned and stored produce, cost, value. 9 x 6", stapled. 
Creased, G. Program provided seed, fertilizer, plants, land, plowing, canning supplies.

$15.00

87401 John Porter, Director. KABEYUN: A Summer Camp for Boys, Lake Winnipesaukee, New 
Hampshire. 1940. (24) pages, References & Terms sheets, Registration, mailback card, Best & 
Co. Official Outfitters priced leaflet. Halftones: camp, swimming, riding horses, tennis, baseball, 
shooting, cabins, tents, activities, infirmary, cooking, eating, lake, campers & staff, archery, 
boating, mess hall, campfire. 10.75 x 8", pictorial wrapper, printed envelope. VG. 

$35.00

98836 Josep B. Walker. NEW HAMPSHIRE'S FIVE PROVINCIAL CONGRESSES, July 21, 
1774 - January 5, 1776. A Paper Read in Part at a Meeting of the New Hampshire Historical 
Society, January 11, 1905, with Appendix containing Brief Notices of Persons Mentioned. 
Rumford Printing Company, Concord, 1905. 75 pages. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Unopened. VG. 

$20.00

71404 Joshua B. Clark, Aaron Smith, John Humphrey, Cheshire County Commissioners, 
Cheshire County, New Hampshire. CIRCULAR. To the Overseers of Poor of several Towns in 
the County of Cheshire, Keene, April 27, 1871. (Broadside). 10 x 8". Archival taped tear, 
creased, G. Instructions for cutting expenses, applications, reimbursements, County Alms 
House, audits, accounting.

$10.00

2777 Keene Evening Sentinel, Keene, New Hampshire. INDUSTRIES of KEENE, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE. 1942. (48) pages. Small map, 20 halftones, company description. 6 x 7.5", printed 
wrapper. VG. Textiles, printers, machine shops, manicure implement, stamping device makers.

$10.00



58555 Keene High School, Keene, New Hampshire. COMMENCEMENT EXERCISES OF THE 
CLASS OF 1906. City Hall, June Twenty-Second. (Program). The Cheshire Republican Press. 
(8) pages. Calendar, Officers, Faculty, Senior Dramatics, Graduation Exercises, Class Roll. 6x4", 
printed wrapper, blue cord tie. Bit rubbed, soiled, G. 

$10.00

72021 Keene Public Library, Keene, New Hampshire. CATALOGUE of the KEENE PUBLIC 
LIBRARY, with the Regulations. Keene: Sentinel Printing Company, 1875. 57 pages, with 
Supplements No. 1, pp (59)-62; 2, 1877, pp (63)-76; 3, 1879, pp (77)-92. Author, title, shelf, no. 9 
x 6", purple cloth, blind stamped board panels, gold title upper board. Pastedown ticket: From 
G.H. Tilden & Co, Booksellers & Stationers, Keene, N.H. Trifle scuffed, VG. 

$35.00

57999 Keene Teachers College, Keene, New Hampshire. CATALOGUE AND CIRCULAR OF 
INFORMATION, For the Years, 1942-1944. Volume XXXIII. Sentinel Printing Company, Keene. 
48 pages. Calendar, Officers, Faculty, Descriptive, Curricula, Commencement Programs, 
Enrollment, Statistics. 9x6", printed wrapper. Rubbed, few edge nicks, owner name, VG. Now 
Keene State College.

$10.00

59452 Keene, New Hampshire, Elmer B. Chamberlalin, City Clerk. VITAL STATISTICS of the 
CITY of KEENE, NEW HAMPSHIRE for the Year 1942. Keene: Sentinel Printing Company, 
1943. 29 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$8.00

59445 Keene, New Hampshire. FIFTIETH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CITY OF KEENE; 
containing Inaugural Ceremonies, Ordinances & Joint Resolutions Passed by the City Councils; 
With Reports of the Several Departments, For 1923. Keene: Sentinel Printing Company, 1924. 
440 pages. Portrait of Mayor William H. Watson, 2 maps: Keene, Bridges & Culverts. 9x6", 
printed wrapper. Upper cover & portrait detached, edges nibbled, cover soiled, worn, fair. 

$15.00

33914 Kemeny, Jean Alexander. IT'S DIFFERENT at DARTMOUTH: A Memoir. Brattleborough: 
Stephen Daye Press, copyright 1979. xii,199 pages. Halftones. 9 x 6'', cloth, dj. Short tear, owner 
name, VG/VG. Signed by author, wife of Dartmouth's 13th president.

$12.00

82226 Kendall, A. Harold. The STORY of HAMPSHIRE POTTERY. 1966. No imprint. (9) text 
pages, (photocopy?). 8.5 x 5.5", string-tied folded sheets. VG. Author rubberstamp. Keene, New 
Hampshire art potter active 1878-1923.

$15.00

100675 Kenneth P. Colby, Chairman of the Board, National Grange Mutual Insurance Company, 
Keene, New Hampshire. "From an Idea to Reality:" The Story of National Grange Mutual 
Insurance Company. Newcomen Society in North America, New York, 1973. First Printing. 22 
pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Clean, tight, very good. Address delivered at the "1973 
New Hampshire Luncheon," Keene, NH, on August 17, 1973.

$10.00

51383 Kent, George. THE CHARACTERISTICS AND CLAIMS OF THE AGE IN WHICH WE 
LIVE. An Oration, Pronounced at Dartmouth College, August 23, 1832, Before the New-
Hampshire Alpha of the Phi Beta Kappa Society. Concord: Moses G. Atwood, 1832. 42 pages. 
8.5 x 5.25", disbound. Removed, corner damped, foxed, G. Civil liberty, moral enterprise, 
temperance, education, 'establishment of Lyceums, Debating Societies, & Literary & Library 
Associations', literary & mechanical enterprise, chemistry, fine arts, agriculture, commerce, 
women's rights noted. American Imprints 13246 (DLC; ICN; KWiU; PHi; RPB).

$15.00

35544 Knapp, William D., Secretary, Somersworth, NH. SIXTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT upon 
the COMMON SCHOOLS of NEW=HAMPSHIRE: the same being the Twelfth Annual Report of 
the Board of Education. June, 1862. Concord: Henry McFarland, State Printer, 1862. 304 pages. 
8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Creased, corner chip, G. Bemoans budgetary cuts, importance & 
difficulty of quality maintenance, impact of war.

$15.00



75841 Laconia, New Hampshire, George B. Cox, Mayor. RULES for STREET TRAFFIC in the 
City of LACONIA, Adopted Feb. 10, 1914. 10 pages. 2 small diagrams. 5.25 x 3.5", printed 
wrapper. Faintly creased, VG. 

$10.00

42280 Ladies of the First Baptist Church, Concord, New Hampshire. The NEW ERA. Devoted to 
the interests of the First Baptist Church, & our Advertisers. Vol. I. No. 1. Concord, N.H., 
December 7, 1875. 8 pages. Many advertisements, poem 'Our Pastors', 'Mr. Brown & the Old  
Clock' (mentions Freewill Baptist Church), 'The New Organ', &c. Folded sheets, 15 x 10.5". 
Creased, toned, G. 

$15.00

61590 Ladies of the Unitarian Society, Keene, New Hampshire. THE MAY FLOWER. No. 2. 
1905. Keene: Sentinel Printing Company, 1905. 36 pages. Early engraving of First Unitarian 
Church, halftone of 1867 church, drawing of new Unitarian Church, Washington Street. 8.5 x 
5.5", stapled booklet. Outer sheet split, detached, chipped, rubbed, corner creased, damped, 
toned, fair. First issued for May Fair in 1873. Parish Chronicle, 1867 Hymn by Rev. William O. 
White, G.A. Wheelock, 'Phantom Congregation', Extracts from Records of Sewing Society, 
Margaret E. White, 'To Ladies of Sewing Circle', History of Invalids' Home, Charles Brown Elder, 
'Jamaica', Ella O. White, 'To a Philosopher', E.K., 'Class Episode', M.S.J., 'Bit of Holland'. Now 
Keene Unitarian Universalist Church.

$15.00

75321 Lancaster Chamber of Commerce, Lancaster, New Hampshire. LANCASTER, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE: Shiretown of Coos County, The Friendly Town in the Friendly State. (Promotional 
brochure). No date, ca 1960. 9 x 12" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Halftones, covered bridge, pool, 
church, small map. VG. 

$10.00

18759 Land, Loretta Churney, R.N. HIRAM HITCHCOCK'S LEGACY: the History of the Mary 
Hitchcock Memorial Hospital School of Nursing, Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital, Hanover, 
New Hampshire. Canaan: Phoenix Publishing, copyright 1980. x,148 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", 
cloth, dj. Library blindstamp, bookplate, clipping pasted-in, dj tear, corner clipped, VG/G. 

$8.00

69022 Lawes, Edward. An ELEMENTARY TREATISE on PLEADING in CIVIL ACTIONS. First 
American from first London edition. Portsmouth, N.H.: Thomas & Tappan, From the Press of S. 
Sewall, 1808. 246 pages. 8.5 x 5.25", later leather. Rebound, leather dry, rubbed, text bit soiled, 
foxed, few leaves damped, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 15405.

$25.00

92294 Lebanon Improvement Society, Lebanon, New Hampshire. SOUVENIR PROGRAM. 
LEBANON OPERA HOUSE, Monday, November 12, 1951. (16) pages. Halftones: auditorium, 
lobby, snack counter, stairs, Heywood-Wakefield chair. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. VG. 
Promoting recent renovation.

$15.00

44990 Lebanon, New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORTS of the SELECTMEN & other Town 
Officers For the Year Ending January 31, 1943. Lebanon: Cory-Hewitt Press, Inc. 72 pages. 
Portraits of men & women in service. 9 x 6", patriotic color wrapper. Loose, rubbed, VG. Brief 
biographies of 2 soldiers killed or missing in action, 7pp Honor Roll, 16pp biographical sketches 
of service men & women.

$15.00

87689 Leonard Allison Morrison, Albert E. Pillsbury, William Henry Anderson, Addresses. 
DEDICATION EXERCISES of ARMSTRONG BUILDING for NESMITH LIBRARY, WINDHAM, 
NEW HAMPSHIRE, January 4, 1899. George W. Armstrong, Boston, 1899. 34 pages. 5 plates: 
library, interior, plaque, Armstrong, architect William W. Dinsmoor, contractors. 7.25 x 6", gold 
lettered grey cloth. Title tanned, bit loose, VG. 

$15.00



59266 Leonard, Levi W., Pastor of First Congregational Church & Society, Dublin, NH. A 
DISCOURSE, Delivered in Dublin, N.H., September 7, 1845. It Being the Sabbath after the 
Twenty-fifth Anniversary of His Ordination. Keene: Printed by J. & J.W. Prentiss, 1846. 28 pages. 
8.25x5.25", stitched. Lacking wrapper, title damped, G. Appendix: First Settlers, Meeting-houses, 
Religious Societies & Ministers, Population, Sabbath School, Common School.

$15.00

75214 Lewis Brothers, Lebanon, New Hampshire. PRIZE WINNING RECIPES from OLD 
BALDY'S 50th ANNIVERSARY CAKE CONTEST, 50th Anniversary Celebration, September, 
1962. (8) pages. 10 recipes, icings, winners. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Bit creased, rubbed, G. 

$8.00

63026 Lincoln, Mary J. FROZEN DAINTIES. Fifty Choice Recipes for Ice-Creams, Frozen 
Puddings, Frozen Fruits, Frozen Beverages, Sherbets & Water Ices Prepared for The White 
Mountain Freezer Co. The White Mountain Freezer Company, Nashua, N.H., no date, ca 1900? 
32 pages. Engravings of ice-cream maker, parts. 6 x 4.25", printed wrapper. Staples bit rusty, 
wrap & margins lightly damped, trifle soiled, foxed, G. 

$15.00

59264 Livermore, A.A. (Abiel Abbot). THE FOUR ANNIVERSARIES. A Sermon Preached to the 
Unitarian Church & Congregation in Keene, on Sabbath Morning, Dec. 26, 1847. Keene: J.W. 
Prentiss & Co, 1848. 12 pages. 8.25x5", printed wrapper. Creased, rubbed, G. Landing of 
Pilgrims, Christmas, Close of Year, New Year.

$15.00

33442 Livingston, William W., Pastor. A HISTORICAL DISCOURSE Delivered in the 
Congregational Church, Jaffrey, N.H., August 2, 1896. Peterboro: Transcript Office, 1896. 16 
pages. 6 halftone plates: Laban Ainsworth & wife, meeting houses, Ainsworth cemetery plot, 
Amos Fortune & wife tombstone. 9 x 6'', printed wrapper. Wrap chipped, spotted, text VG. 

$10.00

19232 Lochmere Community Association, Lochmere, New Hampshire, compilers; Illustrated by 
Nancy Moon, Joyce Waite and Mary Carrier. WHAT'S COOKIN' in LOCHMERE, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE. First printing 1971. 389 pages. Halftone of Community Hall, advertisements. 9 x 
6", paperback. Cover soiled, VG. 

$15.00

32502 Long, Clement. JESUS EXALTED, YET DIVINE. A Sermon Delivered in the 
Congregational Church, at Dartmouth College. Concord: McFarland & Jenks, 1859. 28 pages. 9 
x 5.75'', disbound. Removed, bit loose, G. 

$8.00

25286 Lord, Nathan, President, Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. A DISCOURSE 
on the CHARACTER of the Late STEPHEN CHASE, Professor of Mathematics in Dartmouth 
College. Hanover - Dartmouth Press, 1851. 24 pages. 8.25 x 5.5", disbound. Removed, lacking 
wrapper, creased, G. 

$10.00

9211 Lord, Nathan. An ADDRESS DELIVERED at HANOVER, October 29, 1828, at the 
Inauguration of the Author as President of Dartmouth College. Windsor, VT.: Simeon Ide, Printer, 
1828. 28 pages. 8 x 5", disbound. Removed, 3 stab holes, foxed, G. American Imprints 33903.

$15.00

53536 M.H.D. (Dowd). The LIFE of DENIS M. BRADLEY, First Bishop of Manchester. 
Manchester: Guidon Publishing Company, (1905). 230 pages. Frontispiece portrait. 8.5 x 6", 
green cloth, gold lettering. Lightly rubbed, soiled, tissue removed, G. Born Ireland 1846, mother 
emigrated to Manchester, NH 8 years later with 5 children, Holy Cross College, St Joseph's 
Seminary, Troy, NY, consecrated 1884, died 1903.

$20.00

72082 Manchester, New Hampshire. The CHARTER with its AMENDMENTS, and the REVISED 
ORDINANCES, of the CITY of MANCHESTER. Manchester, N.H.: Steam Printing works of 
Henry A. Gage, 1865. 136 pages. 8.5 x 5.25", black cloth, gold title upper board. Tips worn, 
toned, VG. Few City of Manchester round blindstamps.

$25.00



55696 Mary Gale Hibbard, Editor. OLD MEREDITH and VICINITY. Mary Butler Chapter, 
Daughters of American Revolution, Laconia, New Hampshire, copyright, 1926. 114 pages. 
Folding 1770 map; views of homes, cemetery. 9.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Spine masking taped, 
G. 

$35.00

96821 Matt Kimball, Lakeport, New Hampshire. MOUNTAIN VIEW FARM and COTTAGE, Lake 
Winnipesaukee, New Hampshire. A Summer Home on Southern Shore, Grand Mountain 
Scenery, Purest Spring Water, Boating, Bathing, Fishing, Boston & Maine R.R. Station within 
Easy Reach. No date, ca 1910? (12) pages. Halftones: house, scenery. 3.5 x 6.5", printed 
wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

54538 McGinley, Rev. William  A. SERMON by REV. WM. A. McGINLEY, of PORTSMOUTH, 
N.H. Preached Before the Rockingham County Sunday School Association, on Wednesday, May 
19, 1880. Exeter: Exeter Gazette Steam Printing House, 1880. 15 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper. Wrap edges nibbled, VG. 'Printed for distribution among the Sunday School workers.' 
F.L. Drake, Secretary, North Hampton.

$15.00

68089 McGregor, Charles, Nashua, New Hampshire. A FEW SIMPLE RHYMES and THREE 
ESSAYS on the STRUCTURE of the UNIVERSE: The Mystery of the Aurora, the Cyclone, & the 
Cause of the Sun's Eternal Light & Heat, The Atom, the Molecule & the Theory of the Electric 
Current. April 8, 1907. 100 pages. Portrait. 7.25 x 4.75", printed wrapper. Spine nick, light edge 
wear, VG. Verse: Mars, Summer Birds of Londonderry, September Crickets, December 13, 1886 
(birthday), Robert Dinsmore, 'Rustic Bard of Londonderry', Natural Plan ('Let us build perfect 
nation'), Echo Lake, Summit of Mt. Washington; Nature's Secrets (nothing but spinning atom); 
letters to Nashua Telegraph, complaining of advertisements for alcoholic drinks, opiates, 
'poisons under guise of medicines'.

$20.00

53226 Miller Grange #34, Patrons of Husbandry, Temple, New Hampshire. PROGRAM. 1900. 4 
pages. Meetings, Officers. 5.5 x 3.5", floral embossed stiff paper. Rubbed, VG. 

$10.00

31609 Moreland, William H., Rector, Church of the Good Shepherd, Nashua, New Hampshire. 
WHAT IS CHRISTIANITY? or the Nature & Attributes of the Church of Christ. Milwaukee: Young 
Churchman Company, 1891. 24 pages, 'Commendations' broadside laid-in. 7.75 x 5.25'', printed 
wrapper. Slightly toned & wrinkled, VG. Paper at Ministers' Meeting of all Religious 
Denominations, Nashua, Nov 3, 1890.

$10.00

33979 Morison, George Abbot. GEORGE SHATTUCK MORISON 1842-1903: A Memoir. 
Presented before the Peterborough Historical Society, September 12, 1932. Published by the 
Peterborough Historical Society, 1940. 24 pages. Stapled booklet, 9 x 6". 4p family genealogy 
inserted. Bit stained, creased, owner name, G. Railroad bridge engineer.

$20.00

24921 Morison, John Hopkins. An ADDRESS DELIVERED before the GOLDEN BRANCH 
SOCIETY of Phillips Exeter Academy, August 22, 1839. Boston: I.R. Butts, 1839. 23 pages. 8 x 
5.5", disbound. Removed, slight crease, soiled, G. 

$15.00

76933 Morrison, Charles R. (Robert), 1819-1893. The TOWN OFFICER; with Directions, Forms, 
Decisions & Statutes, adapted to the General Statutes of New Hampshire, & the Acts Since 
Passed. Revised Edition. Concord: J.B. Sanborn, 1876. vi,520 pages. 8 x 5.25", leather, red 
spine label, gold title & lines. Leather rubbed, tips worn throuth, starting along spine edges, text 
toned, VG. 'Property of Walter C. Gale, Newton, N.H., Mar. 1883' on blank. Powers, Militia, Riots, 
Records, Lines, Meetings, Officers, Elections, Mills, Peddlers, Animals, Taxes, Highways, 
Schools, Pauperism, Insane, Bastards, Police, Pestilential Diseases, Cities.

$35.00



65041 Mount Pleasant House, Bretton Woods, New Hampshire, Anderson & Price, Managers. 
CONCERT by the Bretton Woods Orchestra, Sunday, October 4, '08, Programme - Surgo-ut-
Prosim Academia Bradfordensis Dinner - (Menu). Folded card, 7 x 5". Halftones of Bradford 
Academy for Girls on front, Mount Pleasant House on back. Bit rubbed, smudged, VG. Bradford 
Academy became Bradford Junior College, then Bradford College, closed in 2000.

$15.00

94337 Mount Washington, Bretton Woods, New Hampshire, D.J. Trudeau, Manager; Bretton 
Woods Orchestra, Wiley Pope Smith, Director. LUNCHEON. Tuesday, July 16 - Friday, July 19; 
Monday, July 22, 1918, Beefless, Wheatless Days. DINNER/CONCERT, Sunday, July 14 and 
Sunday, July 28, 1918. (7 Menus/Programmes). 5 cards, 7.25 x 4.75"; 2 folded cards, 9.25 x 
5.5", halftones: golf, moonlight horseback ride, Ammonoosuc, hotel, Stickney Chapel. VG. 

$100.00

88505 Mountain View House, Whitefield, N.H. MORNING MEAL. Sept. 26, 1933. (Menu). 8 x 5" 
card, house header, menu. VG. Clam Broth, Sauer Kraut Juice, Stewed Prunes, Breakfast Figs, 
Pettijohn, Corn Meal Mush, Yarmouth Bloater, Herring, Mackerel, Pig's Foot, Eggs, Graham 
Griddle Cakes.

$15.00

98359 Nashua and Lowell Rail Road Corporation. REPORT of the DIRECTORS of the NASHUA 
and LOWELL RAIL ROAD CORPORATION, Made to the Stockholders, August, 1839. P. Morrill, 
Nashua, 1839. 8 x 5.5", blue wrapper. Faintly damped, VG. 

$35.00

48812 National Federation of Musical Clubs. ELEVENTH BIENNIAL CONVENTION, 
Peterborough, New Hampshire, June 26 - July 5, 1919. (Program). Peterborough: Transcript 
Printing Company. 48 pages, 8pp advertisements, slip inserted. Halftone plates of Edward 
MacDowell, Pageant, Bark Studio, House of Dreams, Hillcrest Garden. 8 x 6", wrapper. 1 
advertising page torn with loss, few small damp spots, cover rubbed, staples little rusty, G. 
Officers, Honorary Members, Community Songs, Program, Awards, Biographical Sketches, 
Peterborough Pageant Program.

$15.00

65932 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. THIRTIETH ANNUAL REPORT of the NEW 
ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, June 23-26, 1952, The Wentworth, Portsmouth, 
New Hampshire. 376 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, group photo, clambake, view of 
Wentworth-by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting equipment. 9.5 x 7", gold stamped red 
cloth. VG. Program, Officers, Addresses, Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00

65933 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. THIRTY-FIRST ANNUAL REPORT of the NEW 
ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, Annual Conference, June 22-25, 1953, The 
Wentworth By-the-Sea, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 364 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, 
group photos, presentations, view of Wentworth-by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting 
equipment. 9.5 x 7", gold stamped red cloth. VG. Program, Officers, International Activities, Fire 
Prevention in Canada, Federal Forums, Explosion Hazards, Large Industrial Plant, Gas Pipe 
Lines, Addresses, Reports, Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00

65934 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL REPORT of the 
NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, Annual Conference, June 21-24, 1954, The 
Wentworth By-the-Sea, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 383 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, 
clambake, view of Wentworth-by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting equipment. 9.5 x 7", 
gold stamped red cloth. VG. Program, Officers, LP Gas, Industrial Hazards, Occupational 
Disability, Convalescent Homes, Arson, Civil Defense, Telephone, Addresses, Reports, 
Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00

65935 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. THIRTY-THIRD ANNUAL REPORT of the NEW 
ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, Annual Conference, June 20-23, 1955, The 
Wentworth By-the-Sea, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 398 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, 
group photo, events, exhibit, view of Wentworth-by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting 
equipment. 9.5 x 7", gold stamped red cloth. VG. Program, Officers, Addresses, Reports , 
Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00



65930 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. TWENTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL REPORT of the 
NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, June 20-22, 1950, The Wentworth, 
Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 337 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, group photo, view of 
Wentworth-by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting equipment. 9.5 x 7", gold stamped red 
cloth. VG. Program, Officers, Civil Defense, Hazards of Television, Mutual Aid, Rating 
Association, Hospital Inspection, Oil Heating Industry, Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00

65928 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. TWENTY-FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT of the NEW 
ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, June 24-26, 1947, The Wentworth, Portsmouth, 
New Hampshire. 447 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, group photo, events, view of Wentworth-
by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting equipment. 9.5 x 7", silver stamped red cloth. VG. 
Program, Officers, Salaries & Working Conditions of Firemen, Resort Hazards, Sprinkler 
Systems, International Association, Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00

65931 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. TWENTY-NINTH ANNUAL REPORT of the NEW 
ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, June 19-22, 1951, The Wentworth, Portsmouth, 
New Hampshire. 272 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, group photos, presentaitons, exhibit, 
clambake, view of Wentworth-by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting equipment. 9.5 x 7", 
gold stamped red cloth. VG. Program, Officers, Large Fires, Forest Fires, National Board of Fire 
Underwriters, Municipal Fire Alarm Service, Salaries, Police Investigations, Membership, Roll of 
Honor.

$25.00

65929 New England Association of Fire Chiefs. TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT of the 
NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATION of FIRE CHIEFS, June 21-23, 1949, The Wentworth, 
Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 360 pages. Many portraits of fire chefs, exhibit, view of Wentworth-
by-the-Sea, many advertisements, firefighting equipment. 9.5 x 7", gold stamped red cloth. VG. 
Program, Officers, Public Safety Radio Services, Fire Insurance Companies, Forest Fires, Fire 
Prevention Improvements, Membership, Roll of Honor.

$25.00

17693 New England Telephone & Telegraph Company. CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. April 1941. 68 pages, 36p Classified Directory. Advertisements. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Toned, VG. 

$25.00

17724 New England Telephone & Telegraph Company. CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. April 1946. (74) pages, (72)p Classified Directory. Advertisements. 9 
x 6", printed wrapper. Bit toned, soiled, few pencil notes, VG. 

$25.00

17705 New England Telephone & Telegraph Company. CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. April 1951. 88 pages, 103p Classified Directory. Advertisements. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Trifle toned, few pencil notes, VG. 

$25.00

17698 New England Telephone & Telegraph Company. CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. Issue of April, 1936. 59 pages, 26p Classified Directory. 
Advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Trifle toned, VG. 

$25.00

17702 New England Telephone & Telegraph Company. CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. Issue of May, 1938. 67 pages, 30p Classified Directory. 
Advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Trifle toned, curled, VG. 

$25.00

28029 New Hampshire Annual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church. MINUTES of the 
FORTY-THIRD SESSION, Held at Bristol, N.H., April 3-8, 1872. Boston: James P. Magee, 1872. 
46 pages, 2pp advertising. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Wrap started, soiled, G. 

$15.00



41883 New Hampshire Baptist Convention. MINUTES of the NEW HAMPSHIRE BAPTIST 
ANNIVERSARIES for the Year 1877. Concord: Republican Press Association, 1877. 72 pages. 9 
x 5.5", printed wrapper with illustrated advertisement for New London Literary & Scientific 
Institution. Cover soiled, corner chip, VG. Officers, Constitution, Rules, Proceedings, Association 
Reports & Minutes, List of Ministers, Statistics, Treasurer's Report.

$15.00

62333 New Hampshire College of Agriculture & the Mechanic Arts, Durham, New Hampshire, 
(University of New Hampshire) & William F. Fiske. REPORT (Third Biennial) of the BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES to the New Hampshire Legislature, November 1, 1900, comprising the 27th & 28th 
Annual Reports. With: NH College Agricultural Experiment Station Technical Bulletin No. 1, 
Fiske, Annotated Catalogue of the Butterflies of New Hampshire. Manchester: Arthur E. Clarke, 
Public Printer, 1901. 206 pages, 82pp Appendix (Fiske, Butterflies of NH). 2 views of campus, 
many halftones of butterflies. 9 x 5.75", gold-lettered black cloth. Tip frayed, few bugholes, else 
VG. Faculty, Students, Courses, Buildings, Experiment Station, Graduates.

$35.00

35733 New Hampshire College, Durham, New Hampshire. COURSES in AGRICULTURE at 
NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE. New Hampshire College Bulletin, Vol. III. No. 5. June, 1911. 16 
pages. 7 halftones of student activities, forest, trophies. 9 x 6", pamphlet. Spot on first page, G. 

$8.00

67161 New Hampshire Constitutional Convention, 1889. The CONSTITUTION of NEW 
HAMPSHIRE as Amended by the CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION held at Concord on the 
first Wednesday of January, A.D. 1889, with the Several Questions involving the Amendments 
Proposed As submitted by the Convention to the Vote of the People. Published by order of the 
Convention. Manchester: John B. Clarke, Public Printer, 1889. 31 pages. 8 x 5.25", printed 
wrapper. Owner name, wrap bit scuffed, soiled, VG. 

$15.00

56229 New Hampshire Department of Public Works & Highways. FREDERIC E. EVERETT 
HIGHWAY - SPAULDING TURNPIKE - NEW HAMPSHIRE. (Roadmap). No date, ca 1953 - text. 
33x21" sheet. State map, other side has maps of Everett Highway & Spaulding Turnpike  by The 
National Survey, Chester, VT, cover art, &c. VG. 

$8.00

97009 New Hampshire Department of Publicity, Concord. NEW HAMPSHIRE by MOTOR. Third 
Edition. No date, ca 1925? 64 pages. Halftone of Old Man, roadmap, drawings. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. VG. Week-long state tour.

$15.00

4691 New Hampshire Home Missionary Society, Auxiliary to the Congregational Home 
Missionary Society. ONE HUNDREDTH ANNUAL REPORT of the TRUSTEES, Presented at the 
Anniversary Meeting, Rochester, May 8th, 1901. Published by Order of the Society. 65 pages. 9 
x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, else VG. Given the well-rounded figure, there is much 
looking back here, hundred year lists & charts & recountings.

$10.00

57871 New Hampshire Insurance Commissioners. REPORTS OF THE INSURANCE 
COMMISSIONERS, Made to His Excellency the Governor, June Session, 1855. Concord: Amos 
Hadley, State Printer, 1855. 52 pages. 8.25x5.25", stitched. Cover soiled, corner torn, Bowdoin 
College blindstamp, G. Officers & finances for 20 fire insurance companies.

$20.00

57872 New Hampshire Insurance Commissioners. REPORTS OF THE INSURANCE 
COMMISSIONERS, Made to His Excellency the Governor, June Session, 1860. Concord: Asa 
McFarland, State Printer, 1860. 70 pages. 8.25x5.25", printed wrapper. Bowdoin College 
blindstamp, VG. Officers, finances & statistics for fire insurance companies.

$20.00

61599 New Hampshire Interscholastic Athletic Association, Inc. 44th NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE 
HIGH SCHOOL BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT, 1966, Class I-M-S, March 4-12. Souvenir 
Program. (20) pages. 1965 Champions, team photos & rosters, Tournament Records, 
Schedules, Score Sheet. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper with New Hampshire Milk Incorporated 
advertisement. Splitting, creased, worn, fair. Finals played at Manchester Armory.

$10.00



61600 New Hampshire Interscholastic Athletic Association, Inc. 44th NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE 
HIGH SCHOOL BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT, 1966, Class L, March 16-19. Souvenir Program. 
(12) pages. 1965 Champions, team photos & rosters, Tournament Records, Schedule, Score 
Sheet. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper with New Hampshire Milk Incorporated advertisement. 
Creased, worn, fair. Finals played at Manchester Armory.

$10.00

60821 New Hampshire Legislature. JOURNAL OF THE HONORABLE SENATE OF THE STATE 
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; at Their Session Held at the Capitol in Concord, June 3, 1847. Concord: 
Butterfield & Hill, State Printers, 1847. 725 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Wrap foxed, VG. 
'Town Clerk Richmond' on wrap.

$20.00

73993 New Hampshire Medical Society, David T. Parker, Farmington, President. 
TRANSACTIONS of the NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL SOCIETY. (Eighty-third Anniversary) Held 
at Concord, June 11 & 12, 1873. Concord: People Steam Press, 1873. 120 pages. 8.25 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper. VG. President's Address; Albert Smith, M.D., Peterboro, Medical Associations; 
George B. Twitchell, M.D., Keene, Practical Medicine; Charles A. Tufts, M.D., Dover, Pharmacist 
& Physician; E.P. Hurd, M.D., Newburyport, Physiology of Sleep; George W. Cook, M.D., 
Hillsboro, Small Pox; Obituaries Thomas H. Marshall, M.D. & Stephen Drew.

$20.00

63597 New Hampshire Medical Society. TRANSACTIONS of the NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL 
SOCIETY at the One Hundred & Eighth Anniversary held at Concord, May 25 & 26, 1899. 
Concord: Ira C. Evans, Printer, 1899. 308 page. Portrait of Abraham H. Robinson, M.D., 
Concord. 9 x 6", black cloth, gold title. Tip frayed, cloth rubbed, soiled, text VG. Officers, William 
Varick, Eyesight School Children, John Quakenbos, Hypnotic Suggestion in Treatment of Sexual 
Perversions, Chancey Adams, Insanity in Relation to Crime, George Cutler, Paralysis, H.L. 
Stickney & George Morgan, Surgical Cases, Emdon Fritz, Tympano-mastoiditis, Noel Guillet, 
Vaginal Hysterectomy, A.C. Heffenger, Intrapelvic Surgery, O.W. Goss, Embolism of Mesenteric 
Vessels, J.M. Gile, Urinary Tuberculosis, A.W. Shea, Multiple Pregnancy, Edmund Hill, 
Puerperal Eclampsia, W.H. Aldrich, Pneumonia, Russell Wilkins, Medical Profession & State 
Library, John Staples, Address to Dartmouth Medical College Graduation, List of Fellows.

$25.00

82231 New Hampshire Philharmonic Association, Manchester, New Hampshire. FESTIVAL 
PROGRAM, Mechanics Hall, Manchester, N.H., May 22, 23, 24, 1895. 68 pages. 8 portraits: 
Henri G. Blaisdell, Conductor; Emma Juch, Lillian Blauvelt, performers; local advertisements. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Creased, VG. Board, Patronesses, Orchestra, Performances.

$20.00

55667 New Hampshire School for the Feeble Minded, Laconia; Charles S. Little, M.D., 
Superintendent. FIRST REPORT of the TRUSTEES. 1902. John B. Clarke Company, 
Manchester. (11) pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Tanned, VG. Officers, organization, acquisition 
of land, eligibility. farm products, finances; became Laconia State School, 1924, later a prison.

$25.00

42252 New Hampshire Seacoast Regional Development Association, Portsmouth, New 
Hampshire. The SEACOAST REGION of NEW HAMPSHIRE. (Promotional pamphlet). Rumford 
Press, Concord, ca 1940? (16) pages. Halftones of Fort Point Light, New Castle, colonial homes 
& churches in Portsmouth, Madbury, Hampton Falls, Rollinsford, Newington, Rye, North 
Hampton, Stratham, Newfields, Rye Beach Club, University of New Hampshire, Durham, Phillips 
Exeter Academy, Hampton Beach, small map. 6 x 4.5", stapled booklet. Small rubberstamp, VG. 

$10.00

13878 New Hampshire State Board of Health, Concord, New Hampshire. FOURTEENTH 
REPORT (First Biennial) of the STATE BOARD of HEALTH of the State of NEW HAMPSHIRE 
from July 1, 1895, to November 1, 1896. Concord: Edward N. Pearson, 1897. xiv,238 pages. 9 x 
6", cloth. Library marks, G. Town reports on water supply, sanitation reports from first conference 
of NH Association of Boards of Health, sewage, cattle, diptheria.

$15.00



5536 New Hampshire State Library, Concord, New Hampshire & Otis G. Hammond. REPORTS 
of the TRUSTEES of the STATE LIBRARY, the State Librarian & The Board of Library 
Commissioners For the Period Beginning June 1, 1900, & Ending May 31, 1902. Volume VIII - - 
Part IV. (Concord: Printed by Ira C. Evans Co), 1902. Pp (206)-268. 3 halftone plates. 9 x 6", 
cloth. VG. Statistics for all state, town libraries, Bibliography of the Newspapers & Periodicals of 
Concord, N.H. 1790-1898 by. Hammond.

$15.00

6966 New Hampshire State Library, Concord, New Hampshire; Rev. William J. Tucker, 
Dartmouth College President & Ainsworth Spofford, Librarian of Congress, orations. 
DEDICATION of the STATE LIBRARY BUILDING at CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE, Tuesday, 
January 8, 1895. Concord: Edward N. Pearson, 1895. 80 pages. 4 plates. Lists of trustees, 
librarians. 9.5 x 7", green cloth, gold title. Cover soiled, VG. Description of Building by A.P. 
Cutting, Architect, Worcester, MA.

$20.00

32626 New Hampshire State Normal School, Plymouth, New Hampshire. FIFTH ANNUAL 
REPORT of the Board of Trustees of the STATE NORMAL SCHOOL to the New Hampshire 
Legislature, June Session, 1875. Concord: Charles C. Pearson, 1875. 51 pages. Frontispiece 
view of Plymouth, NH school. 8.75 x 5.75'', printed wrapper. Bit toned, bent corners, G. Includes 
Catalogue of Officers and Students.

$20.00

42241 New Hampshire State Tax Commission. THIRTY-NINTH ANNUAL REPORT, Tax Year of 
1949. Concord: 1940. 156 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Library marks, corner crease, G. 

$8.00

72098 New Hampshire Superior Court of Judicature. RULES for the REGULATION of 
PRACTICE in the COURTS of COMMON LAW and CHANCERY of the State of New Hampshire, 
adopted by the Superior Court of Judicature, July Term, 1849. Concord: Press of Asa McFarland, 
no date, 1849? 44 pages, 3p Additional Rules, June Term, 1856 at front. 7 x 4.5", flexible leather, 
gold title upper cover. Ugly mostly marginal rodent damage upper edge cover & first 12 leaves, 
loss of some 1856 text, margin damped, rubbed, fair. 'Levi W. Barton, Newport, Jan 12-/58?' 
head of blank.

$25.00

65674 New Hampshire, Oliver Pillsbury, Insurance Commissioner. REPORT of the INSURANCE 
COMMISSIONER made to His Excellency the Governor, June Session, 1870. Manchester: John 
B. Clarke, State Printer, 1870. 156 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. Many reports from fire, 
marine & life insurance companies.

$20.00

58464 New Hampshire. LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, Passed June Session, 
1860. Together with an Index to the Public Laws Enacted from June Session, 1853, to June 
Session, 1860, Inclusive. Concord: Published by G. Parker Lyon, 1860. Asa M'Farland, State 
Printer. Pages (2233)-2400. 9.5x6", printed wrapper, embossed by Tewksbury & Brother, 
Booksellers & Stationers, Manchester, N.H., publisher advertisement on lower wrap. Lightly 
damped, toned, G. 

$20.00

58465 New Hampshire. LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, Passed June Session, 
1866. Concord: George E. Jenks, State Printer, 1866. Pages (3231)-3410. 9.25x6", printed 
wrapper. Wrap rubbed, VG. 

$20.00

58466 New Hampshire. LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, Passed June Session, 
1872. Concord: Published by B.W. Sanborn & Co, 1872. Printed by Moore & Langley, Nashua. 
137 pages. 9.75x6.5", printed wrapper. Wrap split, detached, worn, few corner chips, text VG. 

$20.00

65705 New Hampshire. REPORT of the INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, made to His Excellency 
the Governor, June Session, 1878. Manchester: John B. Clarke, State Printer, 1878. 70 pages. 9 
x 5.5", printed wrapper. Library number, rubberstamp, else VG. Company reports, statistics.

$15.00



65672 New Hampshire. REPORT of the STATE TREASURER, for the fiscal year ending May 31, 
1870. Manchester: John B. Clarke, State Printer, 1870. 46 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

69494 New Hampshire. The LAWS of the STATE of NEW-HAMPSHIRE; with the Constitution of 
the United States & of the state prefixed. Hopkinton: Isaac Long, Jr, Luther Roby, Printer, 1830. 
623 pages. 9.5 x 6", leather, spine label, gold lettering & lines. Cover corner frayed, leather 
scuffed, corner lightly damped, G. 

$50.00

33458 New Hampton Literary Institute, New Hampton, New Hampshire. ANNUAL PUBLIC 
MEETING of the LITERARY ADELPHI, Chapel Hall, New Hampton, Thursday Evening, January 
11, 1917 at 8 o'clock. Program Will Consist of President's Address, Essay, Reading, Nautilus & 
the 3 act American Drama, Civil Service. Music by Ladd's Orchestra. (Broadside announcement). 
8 x 5.5'', black ink on purple paper. Lightly faded, creased, edge chip, G. 

$10.00

69794 New Hotel Weirs, E.C. Hibbard, The Weirs, New Hampshire. NEW HOTEL WEIRS, E.C. 
Hibbard, The Weirs, N.H. Season of 1905. Lake Winnipesauke. New Departure in the Hotel 
Business. A First-class Hotel at Moderate Prices. (Promotional booklet). (20) pages. Views of 
dining room, banquet hall, music room, steamboat landing, lake, Endicott Rock, fishing party. 
4.75 x 6.5", printed wrapper with view of hotel. Toned, VG. 

$25.00

68099 New-Hampshire Missionary Society. FORTY-SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT of the 
TRUSTEES of the NEW-HAMPSHIRE MISSIONARY SOCIETY, auxiliary to the American Home 
Missionary Society: presented at the Anniversary Meeting, Meredith Bridge, August 26, 1847. 
Concord: Asa McFarland, 1847. 43 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, few edge 
chips, text G. Summaries of work in each town, emigration from feeble churches in agricultural 
areas to larger manufacturing cities, finances, officers, members.

$15.00

96664 Northern Railroad, Concord, New Hampshire. TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT of the 
Directors, May, 1871. McFarland & Jenks, Concord, 1871. 10 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", stitched. 
Toned, VG. 

$15.00

62320 Northwood Seminary, Northwood Ridge, N.H., J.H. Hutchins, Principal. CALENDAR. Fall 
Term begins September 2, 1890. Card, 6 x 3.25". Manuscript notes on back, VG. 

$8.00

57878 Oliver Pillsbury, New Hampshire Insurance Commissioner. REPORT OF THE 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, Made to His Excellency the Governor, June Session, 1878 
Manchester: John B. Clark, State Printer, 1878. 70 pages. 8.5x5.5", disbound. Removed, library 
blindstamp, titlepage detached, toned, G. Town & State Mutual Fire Companies, Annual 
Statements of Fire & Life Insurance Companies, Agents, Statutes Relating to Insurance.

$10.00

67167 P.M. Kenyon, Secretary, St. Andrew's Chapter, No. 1, Royal Arch Masons, Lebanon, New 
Hampshire. SECRETARY'S OFFICE, April 22, 1880, Companion, Dear Sir: The Annual 
Convocation of St. Andrew's Chapter, No. 1, Royal Arch Masons, for the Election of Officers for 
the ensuing year, will be holden at Masonic Hall, Lebanon, N.H., on Tuesday, April 27th, 1880. 
(Broadside announcement). 7.75 x 5". Round embossed seal. Creased, bit rubbed, soiled, G. 

$20.00

52671 Page Belting Company, Concord, New Hampshire. COUPE'S EXCELSIOR RAW HIDE 
LACING. Barta Press, Boston, ca 1915? 7 pages. Illustrations of factory, hide, bunches of 
lacings. 3.5x6", printed wrapper. VG. 'We have secured exclusive control of Coupe's Excelsior 
Raw Hide Lacing, . . . As heretofore, it will be made at South Attleboro, MA, under the 
supervision of the inventor, William Coupe.'

$15.00



79725 Parker, A.A., Fitzwilliam, New Hampshire. POEMS at FOURSCORE. Second edition, 
revised. Sentinel Printing Company, Keene, N.H., 1877. 208 pages. 6.75 x 4.25", black cloth, 
gold title upper board. Spine tip chips, 1" dampstain along page feet, cover spotted, edge wear, 
toned, G. Monadnock Mountain, Address to Youth, New Year's Address, Revivals ('Shakers 
march at music made by singing bands, talk in trance, whirl, shout & dance, yet appear to be 
sincere, But quiet way Quakers sing & pray, exhort when spirit moves seems fair Christian 
mode'), Kissing, Joking, Jilted, Freed-men ('slaves now free by law, yet sharp conflicts between 
whites & blacks').

$35.00

35194 Parker, Edward L., Pastor of East Parish, Londonderry. A SERMON, Delivered at the 
Ordination of the Rev. Abijah Cross, to the Pastoral Care of the First Congregational Church & 
Society, in Salisbury, N.H., March 24, 1824. Plymouth: Printed by Henry E. Moore, 1824. 24 
pages. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Lacking rear wrap, bit foxed, toned, edge chipped, corner 
damped, fair. Partly uncut. American Imprints 17518 (CSmH; DLC; MBC; MH; MWA; Nh; Nh-Hi; 
BrMus).

$15.00

78980 Parker, Henry E. (Elijah), 1820-1896, Dartmouth College. A DISCOURSE Preached in the 
First Congregational Church in Keene, N.H., Thursday, March 8th, 1873, at the Funeral of the 
Rev. ZEDEKIAH SMITH BARSTOW, D.D., For Fifty Years Pastor of the First Church in Keene. 
Hanover: Dartmouth Press, 1873. 36 pages. 9 x 5.5", gold printed brown wrapper. Trifle nicked, 
toned, VG. Presentation inscription. Zedekiah Smith Barstow, 1790-1873; Yale College, 1813; 
A.M. Hamilton College, 1816; Dartmouth College trustee.

$15.00

26590 Parker, S.P., Rector of Christ Church, Exeter, New Hampshire. The CHURCH'S LAW of 
INTERPRETATION of SCRIPTURE. A Sermon Preached before the 70th Convention of the 
Diocese of New Hampshire, in St Thomas's Church, Dover, May 25, 1870. Published by Vote of 
the Convention, 1870. 24 pates. 7.5 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Library blindstamp, rubbed, VG. 
Signed presentation.

$15.00

35543 Patterson, J.W., Secretary, Hanover, NH. FIFTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT UPON THE 
COMMON SCHOOLS OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE: the same being The Eleventh Annual Report of 
the Board of Education. June, 1861. Concord: Henry McFarland, 1861. 283 pages, (14)pp 
Abstracts. 8.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Bit foxed, toned, G. Discusses rebellion, slavery, 
importance & state of education.

$15.00

35540 Patterson, J.W., Secretary, Hanover, NH. TWELFTH ANNUAL REPORT UPON THE 
COMMON SCHOOLS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; the same being The Eighth Annual Report of the 
Board of Education. June, 1858. Concord: George G. Fogg, State Printer, 1858. 93 pages, xc, 
(14)pp Abstracts. Lists of texts, teachers, 'Manners', School-room & its Duties, reports by county, 
town. 8.5x5", printed wrapper. Foxed, few bent corners, G. 

$20.00

78975 Peabody, Andrew P. (Preston), 1811-1893. The BIBLE the SOURCE of LIGHT: A Sermon 
Delivered at Portsmouth, N.H., January 13, 1864, at the Anniversary of the Rockingham County 
Bible Society. New Hampshire Bible Society, 1864. 15 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Wrap 
bit soiled, trifle creased, VG. 

$10.00

44672 Peabody, Andrew P., Pastor, South Church, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. TWO 
SERMONS PREACHED on the SUNDAY SUCCEEDING the INTERMENT of JOHN W. 
FOSTER, January 18, 1852. Portsmouth: James F. Shores, Jr, Printed by C.W. Brewster & Son, 
1852. 21 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Wrap split, detached, gift inscription on front wrap, 
edges worn, G. 

$10.00

70125 Peabody, Andrew P., South Church, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. FORGIVENESS. 
American Unitarian Association, 1st Series, No. 280. Boston: Crosby, Nichols, & Company, no 
date, ca 1835. 16 pages (pp 45-58). 8 x 5", stitched. Trifle soiled, VG. Unopened, untrimmed.

$10.00



70911 Pemigewasset Christian Endeavor Union. "For CHRIST and CHURCH." Twenty-first 
Meeting, Pemigewasset C.E.U, Franklin Free Baptist Church, Franklin Falls, N.H., Wednesday 
Evening, Jan. 22, 1902. (Program). (4) pages. Lavender paper. Folded slip, 6 x 4.5". Edge rough, 
VG. Events, notice, talking points, officers.

$8.00

42259 Penacook Public School, Penacook, New Hampshire. A SYLLABUS of WORK for the 
PENACOOK PUBLIC SCHOOL, District, No. 20, Concord, New Hampshire. Containing also 
School Regulations & a copy of New Hampshire Truant Laws. Printed by A.J. Noyes & Co, 1899. 
(33) pages. 7.25 x 6", printed wrapper. Cover soiled, scuffed, few bent corners, G. 

$10.00

26579 Perkins, Cyrus, M.D. An EULOGY on the Hon WILLIAM H. WOODWARD, Late a Member 
of the Corporation of Dartmouth University, Who Died August 9, 1818, Pronounced at the 
Request of the Trustees on Commencement Day, at Hanover, N.H. August 26, 1818. Hanover: 
Printed by Charles Spear, 1818. 16 pages. 8. 5x 5", disbound. Removed, splitting, foxed, G. 
Shaw & Shoemaker 45268 (MWA).

$15.00

43149 Perry, John T., of the Cincinnati Gazette. The CREDIBILITY of HISTORY. Annual 
Address before the New Hampshire Historical Society, June 12, 1878. Cincinnati: 1878. 13 
pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Bit toned, soiled, VG. Importance of Historical Societies, Mythical 
Theories, Canons of Judgment, Scriptures & Critics, African Discoveries, History & Science, 
Antiquity of Man.

$15.00

21657 Pittsfield Baptist Church, Pittsfield, New Hampshire. PRAYER MEETING PROGRAMME 
of the YOUNG PEOPLE'S SOCIETY of the Pittsfield Baptist Church, held on Thursday Evenings, 
7.30 o'clock. ca 1895. Neal, Printer, Pittsfield. 4 pages. 3.5 x 2.5", folded card stock. VG. 

$10.00

45959 Pittsfield, N.H. ANNALS of OLD HOME WEEK, August 17-21, 1901. Manchester: Printed 
by John B. Clarke Company, 1901. 120 pages. Photos of Josiah Carpenter Library, Free Baptist 
& Congregational Churches, Banquet Scene, portraits of speakers. 9x6", printed stiff paper. 
Cover soiled, worn, edges damped, else G. Description of celebration, ceremonies at dedication 
of new town library, many historical addresses on town, families, Pittsfield Academy.

$20.00

21654 Pittsfield, New Hampshire. PROGRAM of EXERCISES for OLD HOME WEEK 
OBSERVANCE at PITTSFIELD, N.H. Wednesday, August 21, 1901. Valley Times Press. 8 
pages. 5 x 7.5", printed wrapper, portrait, 4 buildings. Rubbed, corner nick, VG. Josiah Carpenter 
Library Dedication, Old Home Week Exercises, Pittsfield Academy Alumni Reunion.

$10.00

52677 Pomona & Subordinate Granges in the Jurisdiction of Hillsborough County Pomona 
Grange No. 1, Patrons of Husbandry, New Hampshire. COLLECTION of 11 COMBINED 
PROGRAMS, 1934, 1937-8, 1943, 1945-51. 90-150 pages each. 6 x 4", printed wrappers. Few 
marks, bit rubbed, soiled, VG. 

$50.00

44987 Portsmouth, New Hampshire. GOVERNMENT Of the CITY of PORTSMOUTH, N.H., for 
the Year 1897-1898. 4 pages. John W. Emery, Mayor, Aldermen, Councilmen, Committees, 
Officers (Harbor Master, Lot Layer, Keeper of Powder Magazine, Sealer of Weights, Fence 
Viewers, Weighers, &c), Water Works, Fire Department, Police Department, Board of Instruction, 
Trustees of Library, &c. 6 x 3.5", printed stiff paper. Owner name, toned, VG. 

$10.00

44781 Portsmouth, New Hampshire. The RE-UNION of '73. The Second Reception of the Sons 
& Daughters of Portsmouth, Resident Abroad, July 4, 1873. Also, an Account of the High School 
Re-Union, July 5, & the Great Praise Meeting on Sunday, July 6. Published by Charles W. 
Gardner, Portsmouth, N.H. Claremont Manufacturing Company, Printers & Binders, Claremont, 
N.H. 96 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Few library blindstamps & plate, cover bit chipped, 
spotted, text VG. 250th Anniversary of Settlement of Portsmouth. Committees, Decorations, 
Procession, Addresses, Regatta, Fireworks, Monument at Odiorne's Point, &c.

$15.00



97999 Professor H.W. Smith. TAX $$$$$$ and SENSE. Needs of New Hampshire. No date, but 
1929 (text). 6000 copies. (36) pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Cover trifle soiled, VG. Argues real estate 
tax unfair, proposed flat rate income tax preferable to graduated tax.

$25.00

59453 Proper, David R. HISTORY OF THE FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH, Keene, New 
Hampshire. Published under the auspices of Frank Burnside Kingsbury Fund, Keene, 1973. 
xvi,232 pages. Illustrated. 9x6", cloth, no dj. Neat inscriptions on pastedown titlepage, VG/none. 

$10.00

57984 Proper, David R., text; preface by Henry C. Furlone. YESTERYEAR SCENES OF KEENE 
. . . and surrounding areas. (Cover title). The Hampshire Press, Keene, (New Hampshire), no 
date, ca 1973. 41 reproductions of old photographs with facing descriptions. 6x9", stiff paper 
covers, plastic comb. Bit rubbed, soiled, VG. Compiled from Hampshire Press calendars begun 
1933 as salute to centennial of Wright's Silver Cream.

$10.00

43426 Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of New Hampshire. JOURNAL of the 
PROCEEDINGS of the SEVENTY-FIFTH CONVENTION, Held in Trinity Church, Tilton, 
Wednesday, May 26, 1875. Concord: Printed by the Republican Press Association, 1875. 48 
pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Creased, wrap soiled & worn, corners bent, few chips, fair. 
Lists of Clergy, Officers, Committees, Annual Address by Rt. Rev. William Woodruff Niles of 
Concord, Parochial Reports, Treasurer's Report.

$15.00

43425 Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of New Hampshire. JOURNAL of the 
PROCEEDINGS of the SEVENTY-SECOND CONVENTION, Held in St. Paul's Church, Concord, 
Wednesday, May 29, 1872. Concord: Printed by the Republican Press Association, 1872. 32 
pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Creased, wrap soiled, rubbed, G. Lists of Clergy, Officers, 
Committees, Annual Address by Rt. Rev. William Woodruff Niles of Concord, Parochial Reports, 
Treasurer's Report.

$15.00

43424 Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of New-Hampshire. JOURNAL of the 
PROCEEDINGS of the SIXTY-NINTH CONVENTION, Held in Grace Church, Manchester, 
Wednesday, May 26, 1869. Concord: McFarland & Jenks, 1869. (32) pages. 9 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper. Creased, cover rubbed, soiled, G. Lists of Clergy, Officers, Committees, Annual 
Address by Rt. Rev. Carleton Chase of Claremont, Parochial Reports, Treasurer's Report.

$15.00

67173 Protestant Episcopal Church, Diocese of New Hampshire. JOURNAL of the 
PROCEEDINGS of the Ninety-fifth - (100th?) Annual Convention(s), held in S. Paul's Church, 
Concord, Nov. 19-20, 1895, Nov. 17-18, 1896, Nov. 16-17, 1897, Nov. 15-16, 1898, Nov. 21-22, 
1899, Nov. 20-21, 1900. (Bound volume of 6 consecutive issues). Concord: Republican Press 
Association, later Rumney Press, 1895-1900. Pages (503)-(716) & (1)-(396). Small map on verso 
of titlepages. 8.25 x 5.75", half polished calf, gold spine lettering & lines, marbled paper boards. 
Spine edges worn, cover rubbed, small stain affecting first few leaves, bit toned, else VG. 
Bookplate of Henry Emerson Hovey, 1844-1909, Rector, St. John's Church, Portsmouth.

$50.00

97091 R.W. Gordon, Proprietor, North Woodstock, New Hampshire. The INDIAN HEAD and 
SHADOW LAKE, Franconia Notch, Whitet Mountains, New Hampshire. No date, ca 1935? (8) 
pages. Pictorial color birdseye map, halftones: English Village East and West, lake, gift shop, 
dining room, cabin interior, map, Native American in headdress. 9 x 12" folding to 9 x 4". VG. 

$20.00

96819 R.W. Musgrove, Editor and Proprietor; Mary D. Musgrove, Associate Editor; Bristol 
Enterprise, Bristol, New Hampshire. POINTERS for the GUIDANCE of CORRESPONDENTS. 
For News Gleaners. Keep for Reference. (12) pages. 5.5 x 3.25", printed card folder, tab and 
slot. VG. What to/Not to Do, form, style, visits, births, marriages, deaths, parties, gatherings, fair 
and impartial, no likes, dislikes, free advertising, scandal, gossip, grievance.

$20.00



96168 Repertory Publishing Company, Keene, New Hampshire; Clifford C. Wilber, Editor. The 
REPERTORY. Vol. I, No. 1 - Vol. II, No. 3, December, 1924 - June, 1927 (all published). 624 and 
156 pages. Illustrated, advertisements. 10 x 7", printed wrappers. Covers bit rubbed, soiled, VG. 
Local history: Abner Sanger, Noah Cooke Journals, Cheshire Railroad, Mills, W.S. Briggs 
Writings, Smith and Hodgkin, Swale Juice, Postmasters and Offices, Monadnock Aflame, 
Repenting Gambler, First Directory, 1865 Fire, Wheelock Monument, Tory Simon Baxter, Nye 
Cemetery.

$50.00

95293 Rev. N.F. Curtis. The NATIVE MINISTRY of NEW HAMPSHIRE. The Harvesting of More 
than Thirty Years. Concord: Rumford Printing Co. 1906. 1017 pages. Portrait. 9.25 x 6.25", gold 
lettered green cloth. Library spine number, pastedown inscription, bookplate removed, trifle 
toned, shaken, VG. Biographical dictionary.

$25.00

57986 Richard T. Gardner, Secretary, White Mountains Region of New Hampshire, Warren, NH. 
WHITE MOUNTAINS REGION of NEW HAMPSHIRE. (Promotional booklet). No date, ca 1938? 
(40) pages, mailback cards. Photos of Franconia Notch, Cannon Mountain, hunting, fishing, 
tennis, golf, camping, covered bridges, towns, paper mill, camps, Mount Washington, cog 
railway, horseback, skiing, snowshoeing. 9.5 x 7", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

16402 Riddle, John A. 'STERILITY IS LAID.' Prof. Ville's New System of Agriculture. An Address 
Delivered before the Bedford, N.H., Farmers' Club, February 28, 1868. Manchester: Charles F. 
Livingston, 1868. 48 pages. Many advertisements, few illustrated. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Untrimmed. Trifle soiled, creased, VG. Georges Ville, soil chemist, 1824-1897.

$15.00

23691 Robert Putnam, Harvard University; New Hampshire Charitable Foundation Committee,  
Stephen W. Winship, Chair. NEW HAMPSHIRE CHARITABLE FOUNDATION. Newcomen 
Publication Number 1461. Newcomen Society of the United States, New York. First printing, 
February, 1997. 28 pages. Map, 2 charts. 9 x  6", printed wrapper. Clean, tight, very good. 
Address at New Hampshire Meeting, June 7, 1995.

$10.00

73290 Roger Conant Hatch, pastor, First Congregational Church, Hopkinton (New Hampshire). 
ARTICLES of FAITH, and Form of Covenant, Adopted by the First Congregational Church in 
Hopkinton, November 25, 1818. With Scripture proofs & illustrations. Published by order of the 
Church, for the use of the members. Concord: Printed by Hill & Moore, 1819. 8,(1) pages. 6.5 x 
4.25", blue wrapper. Wrap tears, foxed, VG. 'John M Bailey, Hopkinton, N.H.' on wrap. Shaw & 
Shoemaker 48273.

$25.00

47461 Rogers Garage, Inc, Hanover, New Hampshire. SEASONS GREETINGS 1937. 
(Promotional calendar/blotter). 3 x 7.75" celluloid calendar, metal fastener at left attaching it to 3 
pieces of blotting paper. Trifle rubbed, few ink blots, VG. 

$10.00

51716 Rolfe, Colonel Abial. REMINISCENCES of CONCORD or Personal Recollections of 
Seventy Years. Penacook: 1901. Rumford Press. 118 pages. Halftone frontispiece portrait, view 
of Old North Church. 7.5 x 5", red cloth, gold title. Cover spotted, rubbed, text VG. Founded upon 
address before New Hampshire Historical Society, 1900, General Jackson's Visit, Whig 
Celebration, Thomas Dorr Visit, Election Day, Regimental Muster, Town-Meeting, Dustin Island 
Monument, Lumber Business, Concord Boating Company, Stages, Taverns, Banks, Abbot-
Downing Company carriages, Post Office, Fire Department, Rumford Asylum, Localities, &c.

$20.00

72435 Runnells, J. Sumner. TAMWORTH'S CENTENNIAL. Oration of J. SUMNER RUNNELLS, 
at Ordination Rock, Tamworth, N.H. on Monday, September 12, 1892. With sketches of the lives 
of Hon. Larkin D. Mason &  William P. Hidden. Sandwich: Reporter Steam Job Print, 1892. 19 
pages. Portrait of Hidden, illustration of rock. Stapled booklet, 8.75 x 6". Library blindstamp, 
creased, toned, edge chips, G. 

$15.00



71487 Rye Beach Precinct Commission. RYE BEACH, NEW HAMPSHIRE. No date, ca 1935? 
(8) pages. Halftones: surf, Beach Club, summer home, motel. 5.5 x 3.5", folded slip. Tiny split, 
VG. 'Quiet, selective place' for 'discriminating summer visitor'.

$15.00

42217 Salem, New Hampshire, 1750 - 1900. 150th ANNIVERSARY SOUVENIR. Old Home 
Week, August 14, 1900. Press of James Ward, Lawrence, MA. (110) pages, inserted 
advertisement. Many halftones of old residences, churches, schools, plan, charter, F.P. 
Woodbury factory, J.M. Graham Carriage Manufacturer, Wheeler Mill, Canobie Lake, T.M. Russ 
Shoe Factory, train stations, many advertisements for area businesses. 10 x 8", gold printed 
black wrapper. Cover nicked, text G. Historical articles, Town Officers, Revolutionary & Civil War 
Soldiers, Committees, grange & lodge officers, Levi Woodbury, 'Tales of My Grandfather', &c.

$35.00

35547 Sargent, Roger M., Secretary, Concord, NH. TWENTY-FIRST ANNUAL REPORT UPON 
THE COMMON SCHOOLS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE. June, 1867. Concord: George E. Jenks, 
State Printer, 1867. 191 pages. 8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Wrap toned, creased, G. State 
overview, reports of county commsioners, towns.

$15.00

35546 Sargent, Roger M., Secretary, Farmington, NH. EIGHTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT upon 
the COMMON SCHOOLS of NEW HAMPSHIRE, the same being the Fourteenth Annual Report 
of the Board of Education. June, 1864. Concord: Amos Hadley, State Printer, 1864. 364 pages. 
8.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Creased, bit soiled, G. 'War cuts short supplies in towns', concerns on 
state level, reports by county, town.

$15.00

59469 School District of Fremont, New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORTS 1989. Hatch Printing 
Co, Derry, NH. 47 pages. 8.5x5.5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$8.00

39941 Smart, Fred Andrew. The BUILDERS of the TILTON SCHOOL. A Centennial Record. 
1945. Evans Printing Co, Concord, NH. 118 pages. Portraits, views of buildings. 9 x 6", cloth, no 
dj. Light dampstain, G/none. Originally New Hampshire Conference Seminary & Female College, 
Northfield, moved to Tilton after fire in 1862. Signed.

$10.00

45956 South Congregational Church, Concord, New Hampshire. YEAR-BOOK, 1900-1901. 
Concord: Rumford Press, 1901. 51 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Wrap detached, bit toned, G. 
Rules, Admission, Covenant, Officers, Societies, Services, Parish List.

$15.00

93531 Spaulding Fibre Company, Dover, New Hampshire. SPAULDING FIBRE RECEPTACLES 
for MATERIAL HANDLING. No date, ca 1930? 24 pages. Halftones: mill boxes, trucks, bins, 
baskets, trays, cans, barrels. 7.25 x 4", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

67791 Standard Oil Company of New York. NEW ENGLAND SOCONY MAP 1932. 28 x 22" 
sheet folding to 7 x 3.75". Road map in red & blue, Socony logo, other side has maps of Boston 
& Vicinity, Maine & Eastern Canada, index, mileage, chart, cover graphic. Few tiny splits, edge 
rough, few pencil notes, bit soiled, G. 

$15.00

65036 State Board of Health of New Hampshire, Irving A. Watson, editor. NEW HAMPSHIRE 
SANITARY BULLETIN, published quarterly. Vol. 3, No. 1, Concord, January, 1908. 32 pages. 9 x 
6", stapled. VG. C.D. Howard, chemist, Report on Food & Drug Inspection.

$10.00

58571 State of New Hampshire Publicity Bureau. WHAT NEW HAMPSHIRE PROGRESS 
MEANS To Its Farms, Villages, Cities, Industries, Homes, Schools, Workers. The Keene 
Evening Sentinel, June 30, 1928. Section 2. (16) pages. Photos. 11x8", stapled booklet. 
Creased, slightly rubbed, soiled, VG. John H. Bartlett, Small Villages Indispensable; Ernest W. 
Butterfield, Leadership; Beautiful Highways; Manufactures; State Advertising; George M. 
Putnam, Agriculture; Fish & Game; John H. Foster, Forestry; Education; Hotels; Libraries.

$15.00



35551 State of New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORT of the SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC 
INSTRUCTION, being the Thirty-third Annual Report upon the Public Schools of New Hampshire. 
June Session, 1879. Manchester: John B. Clarke, State Printer, 1879. 240 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper. Cover soiled, corners bent, text toned, fair. Town reports, statistics, normal 
school, teachers' association.

$10.00

32625 State of New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORTS of the Trustees, Superintendent, & 
Treasurer of the INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL of the State of New Hampshire, to the Governor & 
Council, June, 1886. Manchester: John B. Clarke, 1886. 88 pages. 8.75 x 5.75'', printed wrapper. 
Toned, light curl, G. Discusses economic & health issues of chair caning, chair making, new 
hosiery knitting shop, farming, &c.

$15.00

37961 Stevens, H.W. TOLEND SCHOOL DISTRICT, Dover, New Hampshire. (Historical 
pamphlet). No date, ca 1860? 8 pages. 8.5 x 5.75", stitched. Slight crease, bit toned, soiled, G. 
History of education in district from 1769.

$15.00

67856 T.J. Whittem, Editor & Proprietor. The AMERICAN BALLOT, and Rockingham County 
Intelligencer. Volume V. Number 15. Portsmouth: March 3, 1859. 4 pages. 7 columns. Few 
illustrated advertisements. Folded sheet, 23 x 18". Creased, soiled, fair. 

$15.00

96741 Taft & Greenleaf, Proprietors. PROFILE HOUSE, Franconia Notch, White Mountains, N.H. 
Open from June 15th, to October 1st. Places of Interest to Visitors. No imprint, ca 1878. (4) 
pages. Birdseye view of hotel with ornamental text, frame; 'Places of Interest' on back in pictorial 
frame: Old Man, lakes, waterfalls. 7.5 x 6", folded sheet. Creased, bit rubbed, soiled, G. 

$50.00

35539 Tenney, Jonathan, Secretary, Boscawen, NH. ELEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT upon the 
COMMON SCHOOLS of NEW HAMPSHIRE; the same being The Seventh Annual Report of the 
Board of Education. June, 1857. Concord: Amos Hadley, State Printer, 1857. 77 pages, cvii, 
(10)pp Abstract. Lists of textbooks, Catalogue of Books for Town, Social, Schol, or Private 
Libraries prepared by Jonathan Tenney.8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Spotted, G. 

$20.00

35538 Tenney, Jonathan, Secretary, New Hampshire Common Schools. TENTH ANNUAL 
REPORT upon the COMMON SCHOOLS of NEW HAMPSHIRE; the same being The Sixth 
Annual Report of the Board of Education. June, 1856. Concord: Amos Hadley, State Printer, 
1856. 95 pages, cclxxxv, (10)pp Abstract, 1p Errata. 7pp 'Apparatus for Public Schools' with 
engravings of Holbrook's Celestial Sphere, Tellurian, Orrery, Terrestrial Globe, slate, abacus, 
geometric solids, cabinet. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Wrap spotted, VG. 

$25.00

35783 The Automatic Fire Escape Company, Tilton, New Hampshire. AUTOMATIC FIRE 
ESCAPE. No date, ca 1910? (8) pages. 3 illustrations: device, girl being lowered from burning 
factory window. 9 x 6", stapled. VG. Weight-driven cable attached to geared shaft in circular case.

$15.00

44032 The Automobile Legal Association, Manchester, New Hampshire. The AUTOMOBILIST. 
Vol. 42, Nos. 2-4; Vol 43, No. 1. April - December, 1958. 24 pages each. Illustrated articles on 
Turnpike Driving, Ford TV Commercial, Parking, Jackson, NH, St. Bride's Church, London, 
Canadian Craftsmen, Switzerland, Stowe, VT, California, Yosemite, advertisements, garage 
directories. 11 x 8.25", stapled sheets. Lightly damped, soiled, G. 4 issues:

$15.00

62326 The Board of Education of the City of Nashua, New Hampshire. RULES AND 
REGULATIONS as Revised 1921. 33 pages. 4pp Index. 7 x 4.5", printed wrapper. 'M. St. Onge' 
(M. EliClean, tight, very good. abeth St. Onge was Secretary) on wrap with extensive pencil 
notation, VG. 

$10.00



41227 The Junior Class of Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire. THE AEGIS, 1879-80. 
Volume XXIII. Northampton, Mass: Steam Press of Gazette Printing Company, 1879. 91 pages, 
8pp advertisements. Comic drawings, engraved insignia of fraternities. Corporation, Faculty, 
Students, Agricultural, Engineering, Medical Departments, Secret Societies, Athletic 
Associations, Music, Library, Alumni Association, Commencement Honors, Phi Beta Kappa, 
Epigrams, &c. 9.5 x 6.25", gold stamped blue stiff paper. Spine well nicked, cover soiled, sewing 
shaken, G. 

$35.00

65039 The Keene Normal School, Keene, New Hampshire. The KRONICLE: Year Book 1930. 
Volume ten. Published by the students. (112) pages. Portraits of president, faculty, seniors, 
photos of campus, classes, clubs, baseball, basketball, football teams, field hockey & girls 
basketball, fraternities, rural school work, advertisements. 10.5 x 7.5", printed wrapper. Wrap 
edges worn, text VG. Now Keene State College, Keene, New Hampshire.

$15.00

42268 The Ladies Aid of the M.E. Church, Contoocook, New Hampshire. CALENDAR. 1907. (56) 
pages. Week per page with quotation for each day. First half of year on rectos, second on 
versos. 11x7.5", printed stiff paper, halftone of church on front, silk cord through 2 holes. Edge 
stained, G. 

$15.00

67182 The Maine Manufacturing Company, Nashua, New Hampshire. Give YOUR KITCHEN the 
NEW LOOK at a SAVING with the WHITE MOUNTAIN REFRIGERATOR. (Leaflet). No date, ca 
1940. (4) pages. Illustrations of 2 refrigerator models, penguin cover art. Folded sheet, 6 x 3.5". 
VG. 

$8.00

67183 The Maine Manufacturing Company, Nashua, New Hampshire. WHITE MOUNTAIN 
ELECTIC REFRIGERATORS: "P" Series. (Leaflet). No date, ca 1940. (4) pages. Illustrations of 3 
refrigerator models. Folded sheet, 8.5 x 5.5". Faintly damp-rippled, G. 

$10.00

67177 The Maine Manufacturing Company, Nashua, New Hampshire. WHITE MOUNTAIN 
REFRIGERATORS for 1945. Our 72nd Year. (Leaflet). (4) pages. Illustrations of 2 refrigerator 
models, blue & black cover art, couple skating by mill. Folded sheet, 9.5 x 4". VG. 

$10.00

67176 The Maine Manufacturing Company, Nashua, New Hampshire. WHITE MOUNTAIN 
REFRIGERATORS for 1946. Our 73rd Year. (Leaflet). (4) pages. Illustrations of 2 refrigerator 
models, green & black cover art, couple skating by mill. Folded sheet, 9.5 x 4". VG. 

$10.00

67174 The Maine Manufacturing Company, Nashua, New Hampshire. WHITE MOUNTAIN 
REFRIGERATORS for 1949. (Leaflet). (4) pages. Illustrations of 2 refrigerator models, penguin 
cover art. Folded sheet, 9.5 x 4". Slightly scuffed, soiled, VG. 

$10.00

67180 The Maine Manufacturing Company, Nashua, New Hampshire. WHITE MOUNTAIN 
REFRIGERATORS.  Catalogue A. (Leaflet). No date, ca 1940? (6) pages. Illustrations of 4 
refrigerator models, polar bear cover art. Folded sheet, 9.5 x 4". VG. 

$15.00

66265 The New Hampshire Development Commission, Concord, New Hampshire, in cooperation 
with the Department of Fisheries & Game. NEW HAMPSHIRE HUNTING and FISHING. 
(Promotional brochure). No date, ca 1930? 18 x16" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Halftones of fishing, 
hunting, camping, scenery. Rubbed, bit soiled, G. 

$8.00

33435 The Public Schools, Claremont, New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORT of The Public 
Schools of Claremont, New Hampshire, Fiscal Year 1944-1945. Published March 1946. 
Claremont Eagle, Printer. 44 pages. 9 x 6'', printed wrapper. Toned, G. 

$8.00



63220 The Second National Bank of Nashua, N.H. QUESTIONS THAT ARE ASKED ABOUT 
BANKING with ANSWERS in SIMPLE UNDERSTANDABLE LANGUAGE. No date, ca 1940? 31 
pages. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. VG. 'How can I get a loan at the Bank?', 'Why are Bankers 
usually conservative?', &c.

$10.00

67446 Thomas Bailey Aldrich Memorial, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. NUTTER HOUSE 
RECIPES. Courier-Gazette Press, Rockland, Maine, 1941. 32 pages. 8.25 x 5", printed wrapper. 
VG. 

$10.00

72087 Thompson, Joseph P. (Parrish), 1819-1879. STRAY MEDITATIONS; or Voices of the 
Heart, in Joy & Sorrow. NY: A.S. Barnes & Co, 1852. Copyright 1852. 228 pages. Engraved 
frontispiece portrait after E. White Daguerreotype. 7.5 x 5", blind & gold stamped red cloth. Tips 
frayed, spine chips, cloth soiled, bit foxed, G. Home (Greenland, New Hampshire), Ennui, 
Sister's Grave (poem), Child Dead (son), Thinking Too Much, Troubled Thoughts, Divine 
Consolation.

$15.00

39944 Tilton Seminary, Tilton, New Hampshire. HORARIUM 1918-1919. 7 x 9" printed card with 
class schedule & advertisement for Elmer R. Gale's Dry Goods. Toned, crease, G. 

$8.00

53429 Todd, William C., President, New Hampshire Historical Society. BIOGRAPHICAL and 
OTHER ARTICLES. Boston: Lee & Shepard, 1901. Copyright, 1901. 223 pages. Portraits of 
Daniel Webster, Caleb Cushing, Rev. Stephen & Elizabeth Peabody, Atkinson, NH. 8 x 5", cloth, 
gold lettering & top edge. Cover soiled, owner name, scattered soiling, G. Thomas Hart Benton, 
Timothy Dexter, &c.

$15.00

92292 Waite, Otis F.R. The EARLY HISTORY of CLAREMONT, NEW HAMPSHIRE. A Paper 
Read before the New Hampshire Historical Society, at Meeting, Claremont, September 20, 1891. 
Republican Press Association, Concord, 1894. 24 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$20.00

78978 Wallace, Cyrus W. (Washington), 1805-1889, Pastor, First Congregational Church, 
Manchester, New Hampshire. LETTER of RESIGNATION and COMMEMORATIVE 
DISCOURSE. Manchester: Campbell & Hanscom, 1873. 24 pages. Engraved portrait, after 
Ellenwood photo. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Library blindstamps, plate, corners chipped, wrap 
splitting, G. 

$10.00

26597 Wallace, Cyrus W. (Washington), 1805-1889. QUARTER-CENTENNIAL PASTORATE 
over the First Congregational Church and Society in Manchester, N.H. Published by Vote of the 
Society, 1865. Printed by Henry A. Gage. 56 pages. 8.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Wrap bit rubbed, 
creased, edge lightly damped, spine nicked, library blindstamp, G. Discourse, exercises, poem 
by Nancy B.T. Greenough.

$15.00

58000 Walpole, New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TOWN OFFICERS for the Year 
Ending March 1, 1890. Press of Bellows Falls Times, 1890. 46 pages. 8.5x5.5", printed wrapper. 
Wrap toned, small stain, G. Salaries, Paupers, Roads, Bridges, Police, Library, Cemetery, 
Schools, Roll of Honor, Births, Deaths, Marriages.

$10.00

58003 Walpole, New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE TOWN OFFICERS for the Year 
Ending January 31, 1933. Keene: Sentinel Printing Company, 1933. 119 pages. 9x6", printed 
wrapper. VG. Roads, Cemeteries, Library, Schools, Births, Marriages, Deaths.

$10.00



55093 Walpole, New Hampshire. WALPOLE, NEW HAMPSHIRE. A Town of Dignity & Charm. 
Published by Peck's Drug Store, Walpole. (Promotional viewbook). No date, post 1931 (text). 
Sentinel Printing, Keene. (24) pages. Halftones of Old Colony Inn, Bridge Memorial Library, 
Walpole High School, Town House, Mountain Spring Trout Club, Red Mill Inn, Sugaring at 
Holton's 'Maple Grove', Congregational & Unitarian Churches, St. John's Episcopal Church, St. 
Peter's Catholic Church, Endicott, Rowe-Bradley, Quincy, Bellows, Bridge, Moore, Harris, 
Howland, Gilbert Estates, Walpole Inn, Kilburn Monument, Hooper Golf Club, Main Street, 
Common, Mousley Hospital, Savings Bank of Walpole, &c. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. 3 stab holes 
in gutter margins, rubbed, foxed, bit soiled, G. 

$25.00

58426 Webster, Daniel, A Classmate of the Deceased. A FUNERAL ORATION, Occasioned by 
the Death of Ephraim Simonds, of Tempeton (sic), Mass., A Member of the Senior Class in 
Dartmouth College, Who Died at Hanover, N.H., June 18th, 1801, aet 26. Hanover: Dartmouth 
Press, April - 1855. 10 pages. 9x6", printed wrapper. Mostly marginal damping, creased, wrap 
rubbed, nicked, G. Appended by 'An Ode Composed & Set to Music for the Funeral'.

$15.00

16891 Webster, David, M.D., of New York. LECTURES on OPHTHALMOLOGY. Dartmouth 
Medical College, Hanover, N.H., July, 1894. Mimeographed, rectos only. 62 pages, 4p Index, 2pp 
Quiz Questions. 10.5 x 8", cloth spine, marbled paper boards. Rubbed, G. Preface by A.D. 
Hayes: Stenographic Notes.

$35.00

33969 Wheeler, Carleton Ames. The MEETINGHOUSE on the HILL: An address delivered at the 
dedication June 14, 1929, of the tablet marking the location of the First Meeting House & the 
First Cemetery in Peterborough, New Hampshire. Reprinted from Peterborough Transcript, June 
27, 1929. (12) pages. Halftone of Memorial Gate at Old Street Cemetery. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. 
VG. 

$10.00

84943 Wilber, Clifford C. CENTENARY of the OPENING of the CHESHIRE RAILROAD to 
KEENE, N.H., May 16, 1848. The Keene National Bank, Keene, New Hampshire. (7) pages. 
Seal, halftone of depot. Stapled booklet, 9 x 6". VG. 

$15.00

91597 William A. Whitwell. An ADDRESS Delivered at the FUNERAL of DEACON EZRA 
ABBOT, of WILTON, N.H., Tuesday, April 6, 1847. Wm. Crosby and H.P. Nichols, Boston, 1847. 
15 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. VG. Ezra Abbot, 1772-1847, partner in potato starch mill.

$15.00

22096 William H. Allen, Conway, New Hampshire, successor to Allen & Warren. (Handbill 
announcement), October 1, 1877. 9 x 6". Bit damped, G. Manufacturing Lumber, Dimension 
Spruce, Planed Boards, Flooring & Sheathing, Pickets, Shingle, Lath, Packing Cases.

$10.00

70915 Winchester Methodist Episcopal Men's Club presents MINSTREL MIMICS, a Down-to-
Date Review, Town Hall, Winchester, New Hampshire, May 13-14, A John B. Rogers Production, 
Rehearsed & staged by W.H. McGreevy. (Broadside). No date, ca 1930? 12.5 x 5.25". Scenes, 
musical numbers (2 Irving Berlin tunes from 1926), cast. Toned, creased, G. 

$10.00

58562 Winchester, New Hampshire. ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE TOWN OFFICERS OF 
WINCHESTER, N.H., including Valuation & Taxes for the Year Ending January 31, 1923. 
Hinsdale: zion's Hill Press, 1923. 159 pages. 8.5x5.75", printed wrapper. Worn, chipped, soiled, 
fair. 

$10.00

35545 Wingate, John, Jr, Secretary, Wolfborough, NH. SEVENTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT 
upon the COMMON SCHOOLS of NEW=HAMPSHIRE: the same being the Thirteenth Annual 
Report of the Board of Education. June, 1863. Concord: Henry McFarland, 1863. 206 pages. 8.5 
x 5.25", printed wrapper. Cover toned, few bent corners, else VG. Stress of wartime conditions, 
need for teacher training, quality control.

$15.00



43417 Winthrop Parker, Fish & Game Commissioner,  State of New Hampshire. State of New 
Hampshire. FISH and GAME LAWS 1931-1932. 108 pages, 19pp Index. 5.25 x 3.25", printed 
wrapper. Cover soiled, worn, many bent corners, fair. 

$8.00

51515 Wise, John M., Worshipful Master, Moosehillock Lodge, No. 63, A.F. & A.M., Warren, NH. 
ORIGIN and DEVELOPMENT of FREEMASONRY. Address at Saint John the Baptist service, 
December 19, 1915, Methodist Episcopal Church, Warren, NH. Published by Rev. W.A. Loyne, 
Chaplain, Moosehillock Lodge & authorized by Lodge, February, 1916, Warren News Press. 10 
pages. 8.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Owner name, VG. 

$15.00

44708 Woodbury, Levi. SPEECH OF MR. WOODBURY, of New Hampshire, on the Capital of 
the Fiscal Bank: Delivered in the Senate of the United States, July 10, 1841. 38 pages. 8.75 x 
5.75", disbound. Removed, bit foxed, G. Born Francestown, NH, 1789, Dartmouth College 1809, 
lawyer, Governor, 1823-4, Secretary of Navy, Treasury, Senator 1841-5, Associate Justice, US 
Supreme Court. Well informed review of national finances, in support of his amendment to 
national banking law.

$15.00

26639 Worcester, Samuel, 1770-1821. The CHRISTIAN'S CONFIDENCE. A Sermon, Preached 
at Wenham, at the Funeral of the Rev Rufus Anderson, A.M. February 15, 1814. Boston: Samuel 
T. Armstrong, 1814. 24 pages. 9 x 6", blue wrapper. Wrap splitting, corners creased, VG. 
Untrimmed. Shaw & Shoemaker 33728. Born Londonderry, NH, 1765, Dartmouth College 1791, 
ministries in North Yarmouth, Maine & Wenham, Massachusetts.

$15.00

64901 Worthen, Augusta H.; Robert Bristol, foreword. The HISTORY of SUTTON, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE. A facsimile of the 1890 edition. Town of Sutton, New Hampshire, 1975. 750 
copies. xii,1110 pages. Illustrated, map in pocket. 9 x 6", hardcover, dj. Dj edge tears, spotted, 
sewing cracked 1 place, owner initials, G/G. 

$25.00


